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COMPONENT LOCATION INDEX

DATA LINK CONNECTOR (16P) STEERING ANGLE SENSOR

YAW RATE-LATERAL
ACCELERATION SENSOR / RIGHT-REAR WHEEL SENSOR

UNDER-HOOD SUBFUSE BOX

UNDER-HOOD FUSE/RELAY BOX

S )
AN

LEFT-REAR WHEEL SENSOR

DRIVER’S UNDER-DASH

RIGHT-FRONT WHEEL SENSOR FUSE/RELAY BOX

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT LEFT-FRONT WHEEL SENSOR

G03641386

Fig. 1: Component Location Index
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION
SYSTEM INDICATOR
This system has four indicators: ABS indicator YA indicator (B) VSA activation indicator (C) atake
system indicator (D). When the system detects hlgno, it iluminates the appropriate indicators pBeding
on the failure, the control unit determines whieticators are turned on.

e« When ABS function is lost:

ABS indicator, VSA indicator, and VSA activatiordicator turn on.

¢ When VSA function is lost
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ABS indicator, VSA indicator, and VSA activatiordicator turn or
e When all functions are lost:

All four indicators turn on.
¢ When the gauge assembly detects F-CAN circuit prabl

ABS indicator, VSA indicator, and brake system gador turn or
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Fig. 2: Identifying System Indicator
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

ABS/VSA INDICATOR

o If the system is OK, the ABS and VSA indicatorslwib off 2 seconds after turning the ignition s\i
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ON (11).
e The ABS and VSA indicators come on when the contnil detects a problem in the system. However,

even though the system is operating properly, thigation indicator may come on under these
conditions:

Only the drive wheel rotates.

One drive wheel is stuck.

The vehicle goes into a spin.

The ABS or VSA continues to operate for a long time
The vehicle is subjected to an electrical signsiutbance.

To determine the actual cause of the problem, guresite customer about the problem, taking the abov
conditions into consideration.

o When a problem is detected and the ABS indicatoreoon, but not the VSA indicator, there are cases
when the indicator stays on until the ignition shits turned OFF, and cases when the indicator gfbes
automatically when the system returns to normal.

o DTC 61 or 62:
The ABS and VSA indicators go off automatically wibe system returns to normal.
o DTC 11, 13, 15, 17, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 3753354, 71, 81, 112, 121, 122, 123 or 124:

The ABS and VSA indicators stay on until the igmitiswitch is turned OFF whether or not the
system returns to normal.

o DTC 12, 14, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 41, 42, 43 A4or 52:
The ABS indicator stays on until the system retaonsormal after the vehicle is driven.
o DTC 64, 65, 66, 68, 83, 84 or 86:

The ABS and VSA indicators stay on until the igmitiswitch is turned OFF whether or not the
system returns to normal.

DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE (DTC)

e The memory can hold any number of DTCs. Howeveemtine same DTC is detected more than once,
the more recent DTC is written over the earlier.drfeerefore, when the same problem is detected
repeatedly, it is memorized as a single DTC.

e The DTCs are indicated in ascending number ora#rinthe order they occur.

e The DTCs are memorized in the EEPROM (non-volati&amory). Therefore, the memorized DTCs
cannot be canceled by disconnecting the batterthBapecified procedures to clear the DTCs.

SELF-DIAGNOSIS
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o Self-diagnosis can be classified into two categorie

Initial diagnosis: Done right after the ignition iseh is turned ON (ll) and until the ABS or VSA
indicator goes off.

Regular diagnosis: Done right after the initialgiasis until the ignition switch is turned OFF.
e When the system detects a problem, the VSA modutatotrol unit shifts to fail-safe mode.

KICKBACK

The pump motor operates when the ABS or VSA istioning, and the fluid in the reservoir is forceaat ¢o
the master cylinder, causing kickback at the brzddal.

PUMP MOTOR

e The pump motor operates when the ABS or VSA istioning.

e The VSA modulator-control unit checks the pump mafeerating during initial diagnosis when the
vehicle is driven over 10 mph (15 km/h) the fiisté after the ignition switch is turned ON (1). ¥@nay
hear the motor operate at this time, but it is redrm

BRAKE FLUID REPLACEMENT/AIR BLEEDING

Brake fluid replacement and air bleeding procedaresdentical to the procedures used on vehiaés n
equipped with VSA (seBRAKE SYSTEM BLEEDING ). To ease bleeding, start with the front wheels.

HOW TO TROUBLESHOOT DTCS

The troubleshooting flowchart procedures assumethieacause of the problem is still present andABS
and/or VSA indicator is still on. Following the fl@hart when the ABS and/or VSA indicator does rayhe or
can result in incorrect diagnosis.

The connector illustrations show the female terinioanectors with a single outline and the malenteal
connectors with a double outline.

INTERMITTENT FAILURES

1. Question the customer about the conditions whermptoblem occurred, and try to reproduce the same
conditions for troubleshooting. Find out when tHi@SAand/or VSA indicator came on such as during
control, after control, when vehicle speed was @réain speed, etc.

2. When the ABS or VSA indicator does not come oninduthe test-drive, but troubleshooting is done
based on the DTC, check for loose connectors, paatact of the terminals, etc. before you start
troubleshooting.

3. After troubleshooting or repairs are done, ctbarDTCs, and test-drive the vehicle under the same
conditions that originally set the DTCs. Make stime ABS and VSA indicators do not come on.

HOW TO RETRIEVE DTCS
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HDS (Honda Diagnostic System) Metha

1. With the ignition switch OFF, connect the HDShe 16P data link connector (DLC) (A) under the lef
side of the driver's dashboard.

r

G03641388

Fig. 3: Identifying 16P Data Link Connector (DLC) (A) Under Left Side Of Driver's Dashboard
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2. Turn the ignition switch ON (Il) and follow thegmpts on the HDS to display the DTC(s) on theestre
After determining the DTC, refer to the DTC Troudleoting.

NOTE: See the HDS Help menu for specific instructions.

HOW TO CLEAR DTCS

NOTE: You cannot clear the DTCs manually.
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HDS (Honda Diagnostic System) Metha

1. With the ignition switch OFF, connect the HDShe 16P data link connector (DLC) (A) under the lef
side of the driver's dashboard.

G03641389

Fig. 4: Identifying 16P Data Link Connector (DLC) (A) Under Left Side Of Driver's Dashboard
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2. Turn the ignition switch ON (Il) and clear the O{B) by following the screen prompts on the HDS.
NOTE: See the HDS Help menu for specific instructions.

3. If the VSA activation indicator remains on, bluet/SA and ABS indicator are off, do the VSA sessor
neutral position memorization (S¥&A SENSOR NEUTRAL POSITION MEMORIZATION ).

DTC TROUBLESHOOTING INDEX
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DTC TROUBLESHOOTING INDEX

DTC

Detection Item

Right-front wheel sensor (short to power/shortadyoground/open)

Right-front wheel sensor (electrical noise/intetemt interruption)

ol

Left-front wheel sensor (short to power/short taypground/open)

Left-front wheel sensor (electrical noise/interenitt interruption)

Right-rear wheel sensor (short to power/short tylground/open)

Right-rear wheel sensor (electrical noise/intemnitinterruption)

Left-rear wheel sensor (short to power/short toyograund/open)

Left-rear wheel sensor (electrical noise/intermitti@terruption)

Right-front pulser

N|R|6 |

Left-front pulser

Right-rear pulser

Left-rear pulser

Yaw rate sensor

Lateral acceleration sensor

Steering angle sensor

Longitude acceleration sensor

ABS solenoid

ABS solenoid

ABS solenoid

ABS solenoid

ABS solenoid

ABS solenoid

ABS solenoid

ABS solenoid

Right-front wheel lock

Left-front wheel lock

Right-rear wheel lock

Left-rear wheel lock

Motor lock

Motor stuck OFF

Motor stuck ON

Fail-safe relay

2L S [BE R [&|S B8]9S |R R BR[|

Low +B-FSR voltage

High +B-FSR voltage

Sensor power voltage

Brake fluid level

VSA pressure sensor (Inside of VSA modulator-cdninit)

2|3

Brake pedal position switch

RO |0 (N[ (B[ [N [ [ [N [N [0 W |IN I ]I00 [N 0TI W [N | |00 [INHIo [T [ [le [N [k

Different diameter tire
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81 Central Processing Unit (CPU)
83 PCM

84 VSA sensors neutral position
86 F-CAN communication

107 TCS operation

108 VSA operation

112 Internal power source stuck OFF
121 VSA solenoid

122 VSA solenoid

123 VSA solenoid

124 VSA solenoid

SYMPTOM TROUBLESHOOTING INDEX

SYMPTOM TROUBLESHOOTING INDEX

Symptom Diagnostic procedure Also check fol
ABS indicator doegSymptom Troubleshooting (séd3S INDICATOR DOES NOT
not come on COME ON )

ABS indicator doeg
not go off, and no

Symptom Troubleshooting (sédS INDICATOR DOES NOT
GO OFF, AND NO DTCS ARE STORED)

DTCs are stored

Brake system
indicator does not

Symptom Troubleshooting (S&RAKE SYSTEM INDICATOR

DOES NOT COME ON (CHECK BULB OPERATION WITH

come on (check

PARKING BRAKE) )

bulb operation with
parking brake)

Brake system
indicator does not

Symptom Troubleshooting (S&RAKE SYSTEM INDICATOR

DOES NOT GO OFF)

go off
VSA indicator doegSymptom Troubleshooting (s&SA INDICATOR DOES NOT
not come on COME ON )

VSA indicator doeg
not go off, and no

Symptom Troubleshooting (s&SA INDICATOR DOES NOT
GO OFF, AND NO DTCS ARE STORED)

DTCs are stored

VSA activation
indicator does not

Symptom Troubleshooting (S&SA ACTIVATION
INDICATOR DOES NOT COME ON AT START -UP (BULB

come on at start-u
(bulb check)

ICHECK) )

VSA activation
indicator does not

Symptom Troubleshooting (S&SA ACTIVATION
INDICATOR DOES NOT GO OFF, AND NO DTCS ARE

go off, and no DTG

STORED)

are stored
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2006 Acura MDX

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT INPUTS AND OUTPUTS FOR 4 7P CONNECTOR

—

[2[3[4]8]6] 1 A9]10[1112] Tr4]15] |, &

__11718]T20] "] 123]24] |26 128]29]30

33]34]35]36[37[38[39]40] 41]42]43[44] ] ]

Wire side of female terminals

Terminal Wire color | Terminal sign | Description Measurement (With the VSA modulator-control unit
number i 47P connector connected) _
Terminal Conditions Voltage
1 WHT/GRN +B-FSR Power source for 1—GND | Atall times Battery voltage
o the fail-safe relay
2 PNK RLS (—) Detects left-rear 2—3 Wheel Spin wheel at 1 turn/second AC: 0.053Vor
3 PNK/BLK RLS (+) wheel sensor above
signal | (Reference)
4 BRN/BLK FLS (—) Detects left-front 4—20 Oscilloscope
wheel sensor 0.15 V peak-to-
__ | signal peak or above
| 5 BLU/YEL RRS (—) Detects right-rear 5—6
6 GRN/YEL RRS (+) wheel sensor Stopped 0.25—1.15V
signal
9 GRY/YEL RLP Outputs left-rear — — ——
wheel speed signal
10 YEL/BLK ACT Drives VSA 10—GND | Ignition switch ON (I1) Battery voltage
activation indicator _
11 GRY [ DIAG-K Communications E— —_— e
| with HDS
12 BLU/WHT | ABS Drives ABS 12—GND | ABS indicator [ ON [4—6V
Indicator | OFF | Below 1.0V
14 WHT CAN-H CAN 14—GND | Ignition switch ON (Il) 25V
communication
circuit
15 WHT/BLK STOP Detects brake 15—GND | Brake pedal Pressed Battery voltage |
pedal position Released Below 1.0V
2 switch signal
16 WHT +B-MR Power source for 16—GND | Atall times Battery voltage
the motor relay
17 | GRN/BLK FRS (+) Detects right- 17—18 Wheel Spin wheel at 1 turn/second | AC: 0.053V or
18 GRN FRS (—) front wheel above
sensor signal (Reference)
Oscilloscope
0.15 V peak-to-
R - peak or above
20 GRN/BLU FLS (+) Detects left-front 4—20 Stopped 0.256—1.15V
wheel sensor
| signal e
23 BRN SCS Detects service —_— — m—
| check signal (use
for DTC
indication) e ]
24 PNK/BLK VSA Drives VSA 24—GND VSA indicator [ ON 4—6V
indicator I OFF _| Below 1.0V
26 LT GRN FRP Outputs right- s —_—
front wheel
B sensor signal I
28 RED/YEL STR-A Detects steering 28—GND Ignition switch ON (ll), turn steering 1—4V
angle sensor wheel very slowly Alternately
L signal [
29 BLU/ORN STR-D Detects steering 29—GND | Ignition switch ON (ll), steering wheel in | 1V on center
angle sensor straight ahead position, then turned off 4V off center
| signal at center. .
30 RED CAN-L CAN 30—GND Ignition switch ON (il} 25V
communication
circuit
G03641390

Fig. 5: Identifying VSA Modulator -Control Unit Inputs And Outputs For 47P Connector (1 Of 2)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Terminal Wire color | Terminal sign Description Measurement {(With the VSA modulator-control unit
number 47P connector connected)
Terminal Conditions Voltage

32 BLK GND Ground for the 32—GND 0.1Vorless
VSA modulator-
control unit

33 GRY SGND Ground for the 33—GND | Ignition switch ON (II) 0.1Vorless
sensors

34 GRN/WHT YAW Detects yaw rate — Ignition switch ON (1l) 25V
sensor signal

35 YEL/BLK SvCcC Power source for 35—GND | Ignition switch ON (1) 5V
the sensors

36 BRN/YEL EBD Drives brake 36—GND | Ignition switch ON {l1) Battery voltage
system indicator

37 RED/WHT GLAT Detects lateral —_— Ignition switch ON (1) 25V
acceleration sensor
signal

38 GRN/WHT 1G1 Power source for 38—GND | Ignition switch ON (I} Battery voltage
activating the
system

39 GRN/RED GLON Detects longitude _— Ignition switch ON (1) 25V
acceleration sensor
signal

40 GRN/BLU BFL Detects brake fluid | 40—GND | Brake fluid level High Battery voltage
level switch signal Low Below 1.0 V

Y| GRY/RED RRP Outputs right-rear _— —
wheel sensor

i signal

42 WHT/RED FLP Outputs left-front i ——— H——
wheel sensor
signal

43 YEL/RED STR-B Detects steering 43—GND | Ignition switch ON (l1), turn steering 1—4V
angle sensor signal wheel very slowly Alternately

44 RED/WHT | VSA OFF SW | Detects VSA off =
switch signal

47 BLK MR-GND Ground for the 47—GND | Under all conditions 0.1Vorless
pump motor

G03641391

Fig. 6: Identifying VSA Modulator -Control Unit Inputs And Outputs For 47P Connector (2 Of 2)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

ABS Features

When the brake pedal is pressed while drivingytheels can lock before the vehicle comes to a $toguch
an event, the maneuverability of the vehicle isioedl if the front wheels are locked, and the stglof the
vehicle is reduced if the rear wheels are lockeghttng an extremely unstable condition. The AB&sely
controls the slip rate of the wheels to ensure marm grip force from the tires, and it thereby essur
maneuverability and stability of the vehicle.

The ABS calculates the slip rate of the wheels thasethe vehicle speed and the wheel speed, tlvemttols
the brake fluid pressure to reach the target alip.r

Grip Force of Tire and Road Surface
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COEFFICIENT OF
FRICTION

TARGET SLIP RATE

ROTATIONAL
DIRECTION

RADIAL
DIRECTION
OF THE
ROTATIONAL
DIRECTION

SLIP RATE
G03641392

Fig. 7: Grip Force Of Tire And Road Surface
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

TCS Features

The TCS provides low-speed traction. When a driheeVloses traction on a slippery road surfacessauds to
spin, the VSA modulator-control unit applies brgkessure to slow the spinning wheel. At that tithe, VSA
modulato-control unit sends a traction control signal to @&\, to reduce engine pow
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SLIPPERY ROAD SURFACE

NORMAL ROAD SURFACE

G03641393

Fig. 8: Identifying TCS Features
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

VSA FEATURES

Oversteer control

Applies the brake to the front and rear outsideeise

with VSA

The brake makes the yaw rate opposite
to the turning direction

G03641394

Fig. 9: Identifying Oversteer Control
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Understeer control (in acceleration)
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o Applies the brake to the front and rear inside usee
¢ Cuts the engine torque by controlling the throtitkethe PCM.

The brake increases the yaw rate toward
the turning direction

The throttle control effect;
+ reduces vehicle speed
+ increases cornering force

G03641395

Fig. 10: Identifying Understeer Control (In Accelemtion)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT

The VSA modulator-control unit consists of the trdelenoid valve, outlet solenoid valve, VSA noripalpen
(NO) solenoid valve, VSA normally closed (NC) sa&hvalve, reservoir, pump, pump motor, and the
damping chamber. The modulator controls the cafipét pressure directly. It is a circulating-typedulator
because the brake fluid circulates through thepeaglithe reservoir, and the master cylinder.

The hydraulic control has three modes: Pressueasify/ing, pressure retaining, and pressure reducin
The hydraulic circuit is an independent four chanyge, one channel for each wheel.

ABS CONTROL

Pressure intensifying mode

VSA NO valve open, VSA NC valve closed, inlet vabygen, outlet valve closed.

Master cylinder fluid is pumped out to the caliper.

Pump motor
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When starting the pressure reducing mode, the puotpr is ON. When stopping ABS operation, the pt
motor is OFF.

The reservoir fluid is pumped out by the pump, tigio the damping chamber, to the master cylinder.

MASTER CYLINDER

p— CHAMBER BER

[I[[[ﬁ}N 'IUH;JN . _®_ .w; WEHIU]E

Y 7
RESERVOIR RESERVOIR E
L TSR | e N g .- S

RL FR
G03641396

|

| : h W]
| |

i W ST W]
| DAMPING MOTOR gﬁm&lN

|

|

|

Fig. 11: Identifying Pump Motor
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Pressure retaining mode
VSA NO valve open, VSA NC valve closed, inlet vablesed, outlet valve closed.

Caliper fluid is retained by the inlet valve andletivalve
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MASTER CYLINDER

|—PRESSURE
VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT | SENSOR Q

DAMPING
MOTOR CHAMBER

M . PUMP

G03641397

Fig. 12: Identifying Pressure Retaining Mode
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Pressure reducing mode
VSA NO valve open, VSA NC valve closed, inlet vatlesed, outlet valve open.

Caliper fluid flows through the outlet valve to treservoir.

MASTER CYLINDER

| pressure =
ysensoR &g 0 ™
v o W W
DAMPING M R AMPING
CHAMBER HAMBER ouT
I " Ay
Il
| (PUMP PUMP !
g — 4
RESERVOIR RESERVOIR

G03641398

Fig. 13: Identifying Pressure Reducing Mode
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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TCS CONTROL

Pressure intensifying mode

VSA NO valve closed, VSA NC valve open, inlet vabjgen, outlet valve closed, pump motor ON.

The reservoir and master cylinder fluid is pumpatiy the pump, through the damping chamber, tdrtre

caliper.

MASTER CYLINDER

VSAND VSANC o VSANC
" 1]
o 1w oW M ][

I el

DAMPING
MOTOR
ey CHAMBER oTOl

PUMP M
et

DAMPING
CHAMBER

PUMP

RESERVOIR

RESERVOIR

G03641399

Fig. 14: Identifying Pressure Intensifying Mode

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Pressure retaining mode

RR

VSA NO valve closed, VSA NC valve open, inlet vatlesed, outlet valve closed, pump motor ON.

Front caliper fluid is retained by the inlet valmed outlet valve
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MASTER CYLINDER

!PRESSURE el
VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT__ ___ __ i SENSOR L

DAMPING
" HAMBER M R
z]_[U_H_w PuMP I
A
&
X'
RESERVOIR RESERVOIR E

| T TS
& i § o gkvm
i

|

RL FR
G03641400

Fig. 15: Identifying Pressure Retaining Mode
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Pressure reducing mode
VSA NO valve closed, VSA NC valve open, inlet vatlesed, outlet valve open, pump motor ON.

Caliper fluid flows through the outlet valve to treservoir.

MASTER CYLINDER

| pressure O | \

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT i SENSOR

DAMPING
CHAMBER

K e WL

% 4
RESERVOIR RESERVOIR

MOTOR

FL

G03641401

Fig. 16: Identifying Pressure Reducing Mode
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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VSA CONTROL
Pressure intensifying mode
VSA NO valve closed, VSA NC valve open, inlet vabjgen, outlet valve closed, pump motor ON.

The reservoir and master cylinder fluid is pumpatiy the pump, through the damping chamber, tdrtre
and rear calipers.

MASTER CYLINDER

lI;/MPING

CHAMBER MOTOR

DAMPWG:

CHAMBER

PUMP

Y

RESERVOIR RESERVOIR

G03641402

Fig. 17: Identifying Pressure Intensifying Mode
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Pressure retaining mode
VSA NO valve closed, VSA NC valve open, inlet vablesed, outlet valve closed, pump motor ON.

Front and rear caliper fluid is retained by theinlalve and outlet valv
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MASTER CYLINDER

|-{
I pressure || | |

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT j SENSOR

VEKNC VSANCT 1
=) M o
E:L I o }\N 0 41

DAMPING
MOTOR CHAMBER [ i

DAMPING
CHAMBER

{ |
|
-
c
2
o

RL FR FL RR
G03641403

Fig. 18: Identifying Pressure Retaining Mode
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Pressure reducing mode
VSA NO valve closed, VSA NC valve open, inlet vatlesed, outlet valve open, pump motor ON.

Caliper fluid flows through the outlet valve to treservoir.

MASTER CYLINDER

VSANQ VSANC VSANC VSANO
oo Mol
L * [l
N
TTw [T
DAMPING DAMPING

| pressure O |
VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT | SENSOR J i

Sor 1| CHAMBER MoroR CHAMBER
=
oo | a5, O W]
’ 01" pume Pump 1
w—:¢' O
7
RESERVOIR RESERVOIR

RL FR
G03641404

Fig. 19: Identifying Pressure Reducing Mode
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

‘03 model

®

UNDER-HOOD
g FUSE/RELAY BOX BIRAKE PEDAL POSITION SWITCH

Closed. Brake pedal pressad
STOP (20 A) 1 2
WHT —@—wm BLK WHT/BLK
I W i GAUGE ASSEMBLY U
DRIVER'S UNDER-DASH M BRAKE SVeTEM i)
BATTERY FUSE/RELAY BOX m‘&éi_?ggTEM
(120 A) No.9 (10A) ¢ €7 "~
IGNITION SWITCH YEL .[ O, GRN/BLU
oo 5 R,
= WHT RED/YEL = e
INDICATOR Closed. Low fluid
1G1 hot ON (Il and START (I CIRCUIT 2
G301
SRN/VEL
VSA
INDICATOR BLU/WHT
CIRCUIT PNK/BLK
VEL
BLK
VSA ACTIVATION 1.
INDICATOR =
", VEL/BLK e
YEL
AUXILIARY FUSE
HOLDER
UNDER-HOOD I___[
No 92(7.5A)
X
SUBFUSE BO! o
VSA FSR {40 A} S —
oaVe. WHT/GRN
VSAMTR (30 A)
O\ O WHT

G03641405

Fig. 20: Circuit Diagram 03 Mode (1 Of 2)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT

I-(> To BRAKE LIGHT VSACONTROLUNIT o STEERING ANGLE SENSOR
15 DTC 28 2
WHT/BLK WHT/BLK =] % [ o RED/VEL e
1 ey — EEPROM ey /
GRN/RED % &3 B VEL/RED =
DAYTIME RUNNING 40 - 29 3
O ] | e | o — v ey otuionn =
) GRN’."_VHT Canada_|_ Usa BRN/YEL -T::) < t ;i"cc ]
e, N e T
== | sGND g |
.fl‘?if.‘.’gﬁt‘.".!l = YAW RATE-LATERAL
— = = ACCELERATION SENSOR
L PN '
| s | —t
24
/BLK m— 34 3
10 VAW GRN/WHT ==
VSA OFF SWITCH VEL/BLK T 13 e GRN/RED e
44 GLON
VEL 5 s RED/WHT 37 5
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Fig. 21: Circuit Diagram 03 Mode (2 Of 2)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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2006 Acura MDX

‘04-06 models

Bg_s?V

UNDER-HOOD
.

BATTERY
(120 A}

FUSE/RELAY BOX Closed" Brake pedal pressed
STOP (20 A)

BRAKE PEDAL POSITION SWITCH

VER'S UNDER-DASH

GAUGE ASSEMBLY

WHT/BLK

ISE/RELAY BOX

BRAKE SYSTEM
INDICATOR

No. 8 (10 A} Je c10
IGNITION SWITCH -vEL o | GRN/BLU
IG1 MAIN (50 A} No. 6 {16 A) 412 BHAé(LEsF‘}.leD
pu WHT RED/YEL "= ABS LEVI ITCH
INDICATOR Closed. Low fluid
1G1 hot ON (ll) and START (i) CIRCUIT 2
G301
BRN/YEL
VSA
INDICATOR BLU/WHT
CIRCUIT PNK/BLK
VEL
BLK
VSA ACTIVATION H A
INDICATOR . =
19
| Jme VEL/BLK s
VEL
BLK/
VEL
AUXILIARY FUSE
HOLDER
UNDER-HOOD
SUBFUSE BOX 1 G175/ |2 .
SN |
VSA FSR (40 A)
N WHT/GRN
VSA MTR (30 A)
O\ O WHT
G03641407

Fig. 22: Circuit Diagram 04-06 Mode (1 Of 2)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT

l-(> To BRAKE LIGHT VSA CONTROL UNIT vee STEERING ANGLE SENSOR
= ¥ :
WHT/BLK WHT/BLK == —IFM? EEPROM { RED/VEL (
e 1 o _.}_. -
—_— [m | GRNJRED GRN/BLU =] VeC
L. SRN/WHT canads L!SJ e BRN/YEL —E:f; I h 4
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parking brake L FLERATION SENSOR
1 T X -
“ / ABS ik 'E ;
24 A
/BLK VSA YWV —3
10 _2' J f % W
e VEL/BLK =3
'VSA OFF SWITCH / ACT =
2 44 =
S vy A = )
VSA OFF SW| RED/WHT omm) |
PCM = - = WHEEL SENSOR
B16 LEFT-FRONT
B15
vee
{+)
16 FAIL-SAFE To CC
' TBMR Ll 5V
42 REGULATOR = (~)
e WHT/RED
FLP PUMP MOTOR -=° , FIGHT-REAR
26 RELAY =
e LT GRN e
ST unr A S
DATA LINK J——GRY/YEL -
CONNECTOR (16P) +B “’;‘; vee e e\ RASIT}
—16 < D — = [ mobuLATOR UNIT |
e WHT/GRN -Y GRY/RE RRP vce PRESSURE
9 23 v SENSOR
SCS % =
7 11 To SOLENOIDS
¥ T DIAGK : __PUMP MOTOR
5 32
N GND | [ = ™0 !
47 = = H
F—ci LK =MRGND | | =
_ = RXD
Ga1 Gl G2 l
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G03641408

Fig. 23: Circuit Diagram 04-06 Mode (2 Of 2)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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‘03 model
BRAKE PEDAL POSITION DRIVER’S UNDER-DASH FUSE/RELAY BOX
SWITCH 4P CONNECTOR CONNECTOR J (18P)
[ 1
B 9|10 112/13]14|15]16]17]18
VSA OFF SWITCH 8P CONNECTOR
- ,
1 2
ARE
GAUGE ASSEMBLY CONNECTORS
CONNECTOR A (30P) CONNECTOR B (18P)
112]3]4 7 8| 9]10]11]12]13]14 112]3]4 5l6/7]8
15[16]17]18] 19] 20] 21 24| 2827]28] 130 g [10]11]12]13]X]14]15]16]17]18
2[8] ¢ [4]5]s it
7189 [10X]11]12[13]14 11]2{3]4]5]
VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR YAW RATE-LATERAL
ACCELERATION SENSOR
5P CONNECTOR

2lsl4ls]el 1] e]10[11]12] 1a]15]
| 117]18] T20] ] 123]24] 28] /]28]29]30] /1] BOnE

32| T33]34]35]36]a7]38] 30]40[41[42]43]aa] ] ] |*

(e}

Wire side of female terminals

PCM CONNECTOR B (56P)

DATA LINK CONNECTOR (16P)

112]3[415(6]7[8[9]10[11]12[13]{14

15(16]17[18/19|20|21|22|23|24 /25|26 |27| 28 41517
29|30|31]32|33|34|35|36|37|38|39|40 |41 |42 \9 12|_: 141 J16

43]44|45|46|47]48|49 51 53/54|55|56

Terminal side of female terminals

WHEEL SENSOR 2P CONNECTOR

FRONT REAR
an (o)
Terminal side of Wire side of
male terminals female terminals

G03641409

Fig. 24: Circuit Diagram 03 Mode (Wire Side Of Femée Terminal) (1 Of 2)
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

‘04-06 models

BRAKE PEDAL POSITION DRIVER’'S UNDER-DASH FUSE/RELAY BOX
SWITCH 4P CONNECTOR CONNECTOR J (18P)

1120 Ta 51678
[3 X4] 9 10] 12[13[12]15]16]17]18

VSA OFF SWITCH 10P CONNECTOR

112 314
5/617|8]9]10

1

GAUGE ASSEMBLY CONNECTORS

CONNECTOR A (30P) CONNECTOR B (22P)
' ¢ 2
1]213l4ls]6]|7 819 [10]11]12[13]14 1]2]3]4]s 6|7/8(9]10
1516|118 19] 2021 [22]X]23]24]25] |27 28] 29]30 1213] 141516 DX117]18]19]20]21 [22
CONNECTOR C {16P) STEERING ANGLE SENSOR
5P CONNECTOR
1]2]8] T [4]58]6]7 —
10]11 <] 12]13]14]15|16 Lil2]alals]
VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR Xé‘é‘é[‘é;ﬁﬁéﬁgé\ﬁs OR
 [elsTels e L T o Tolnlizl Tulisl T FreonmEeToR
111 N |
L [17[18] T20] ] N23]24]T26] | 28]29]30] 1]
%2 | [s3]34[35]a6]s7] 3830 40[a1 [42]43]aa] T |*'

Wire side of female terminals

PCM CONNECTOR B (56P) {'04 MODEL) PCM CONNECTOR B (56P) ('05-06 MODELS})

11231465678 9([10[11]12]13|14 112]3{4]5|6 819(10111]12]13]14
15[16117]18[19{20(21|22|23|24|25{26 (27|28 15116(17]18[19]20(21(22|23|24|25(26|27|28
29130(31]32|33|34|35|36|37138|39|40|41 |42 29|30(31132{33|34(35(36|37|38{39(40|41]42
43{44(45(46(4748(49 51 53(54155{56 43(4445(46 (474849 51 54155(56
Terminal side of female terminals
WHEEL SENSOR 2P CONNECTOR DATA LINK CONNECTOR (16P)
FRONT REAR
== 415 7
{2y A e Al 6]
— |
Terminal side of Wire side of . . .
male terminals female terminals Terminal side of female terminals

G03641410

Fig. 25: Circuit Diagram 03 Mode (Wire Side Of Femée Terminal) (2 Of 2)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

DTC TROUBLESHOOTING
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DTC 11, 13, 15, 17: WHEEL SENSOR (SHORT TO POWER/SBRT TO BODY GROUND/OPEN)

Clear the DTC (sedOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).
Disconnect the HDS from the 16P DLC.

Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(#gain.
Test-drive the vehicle.

pwnhPE

Does the VSA or ABS indicator come on?

YES - Go to step 5.

NO - Intermittent failure, the system is OK at thieeé. Check for loose or poor connections (see

INTERMITTENT FAILURES ).
5. Disconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47P rmector.
Start the engine.

7. Measure the voltage between the appropriate vaeeslor (+) circuit terminal of the VSA modulator-
control unit 47P connector and body ground (seke)z

o
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DTC Appropriate Terminal
11 (Right-front) No. 17: FRS (+)
13 (Left-front) No. 20: FLS (+)
15 (Right-rear) No. 6: RRS (+)
17 {Left-rear) No. 3: RLS (+)

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

RLS (+) (PNK/BLK) RRS (+) (GRN/YEL)

1 h2l3[4]s[sl A A8lo[11j12] T14)15] [, o
| i7]18] ~120] /1/123[24] 126}, “T28]29]30] ...

| [RGB R v vl

FRS () FLS (4]
(GRN/BLK) {GRN/BLU)

Wire side of female termunals
G03641411

Fig. 26: Appropriate Terminal Specification (1 Of 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there 1 V or more?

YES - Repair short to power in the (+) circuit wiretlween the VSA modulator-control unit and
the appropriate wheel sensor.

NO - Go to step 8.
. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

. Check for continuity between the appropriate wkeasor (+) circuit terminal of the VSA modulator-
control unit 47P connector and body ground (sele)z
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DTC Appropriate Terminal
11 (Right-front) No. 17: FRS (+)
13 (Left-front) No. 20: FLS (+)
15 (Right-rear) No. 6: RRS (-+)
17 (Left-rear) No. 3: RLS (+)

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

RLS (+) (PNK/BLK) RRS (+) (GRN/YEL)

 L213[4[5]8L /1 19l0[11]12] T14[15] |4
17118 120 /| /123|241 128] ]28[29{30

32 ||[33]34]35]ke[37[38[30]a0[a[az]43laal 17 |47

FRS (+) FLS (+)
(GRN/BLK) {GRN/BLU)

Q@ © @ ©)

Wire side of female terminals
G03641412

Fig. 27: Appropriate Terminal Specification (2 Of 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 10.
NO - Go to step 11 .

10. Disconnect the harness 2P connector from thepppte wheel sensor, then check for continuity

between the (+) an¢) terminals of the harne-side connector and body groul
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Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short to body ground in the (+) or (+tuait wire between the VSA modulator-
control unit and the wheel sensor.

NO - Replace the wheel sensor (S8elEEL SENSOR INSPECTION ).

11. Check the resistance between the appropriatelwbasor (+) and (-) circuit terminals of the VSA
modulator-control unit 47P connector (see table).

DTC Appropriate Terminal
(+) Side (—) Side
11 (Right-front) No.17:FRS (+) | No.18:FRS {—)
13 (Left-front) No.20: FLS{+) | No.4FLS(-)
15 (Right-rear) No.6:RRS (+) | No.5:RRS (—)
17 (Left-rear) No.3:RLS(+) | No.2:RLS(-)

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

1213141516 oT1o[1l12 Tial8] |1
17[18] 120 23[24| /26| 128(29]30
32| 133134]3536[37[38[39]40]41[42[4 344 A7

Wire side of female terminals
G03641413

Fig. 28: Checking Resistance Between Appropriate Wdel Sensor
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO.. INC.
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Is there 450- 2,000 ohm"

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatontrol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control sgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - Go to step 12.

12. Disconnect the harness 2P connector from the apptepvheel sensor, and check the resistance be
the (+) and (-) terminals of the wheel sensor.

Is there 450 - 2,000 ohm?

YES - Repair open in the (+) or (-) circuit wire, drost between the (+) circuit wire and the (-)
circuit wire between the VSA modulator-control uaitd the wheel sensor.

NO - Replace the appropriate wheel sensor Y§eEL SENSOR INSPECTION ).

DTC 12, 14, 16, 18: WHEEL SENSOR (ELECTRICAL NOISEINTERMITTENT INTERRUPTION)

NOTE: If the ABS indicator comes on because of electrical noise, the indicator goes off
when you test-drive the vehicle at 19 mph (30 km/h).

1. Check the appropriate wheel sensor and pulsefaimrage and proper air gap (S8 elEEL SENSOR
INSPECTION ).

WHEEL SENSOR SPECIFICATION

DTC|Appropriate Wheel Senso
12 Right-front
14 Left-front
16 Right-rear
18 Left-rear
Are they OK?

YES - Go to step 2.
NO - Reinstall or replace the appropriate wheel seospulser.
2. Disconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47P roector.

3. Check for continuity between the appropriate wiseglsor (+) circuit terminal and other wheel seiisd
circuit terminal (see table
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DTC| Appropriate Other Terminal
Terminal
12 |No. 17: FRS {(+)| No. 20 No. 6 No. 3
14 | No. 20: FLS (+)| No. 17 No. 6 No. 3
16 | No.6: RRS (+) | No. 17 No. 20 No. 3
18 | No.3: RLS(+) | No. 17 No. 20 No. 3

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

[2[3[4]6]8[ 1 T9]t0] 1112 714]3E] |14
| {17]18] 7T20]“1123]24] ~126] ~128[29]30L 1 —

[33[3]36[36]37]38[3s[ac] aifazf4alaa L |47

—_

[
]

Wire side of female terminals
G03641414

Fig. 29: Checking For Continuity Between Appropriatte Wheel Sensor
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Wire side of female terminals
Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the approprdieel sensor and the other wheel sensor.
NO - Go to step 4.
. Substitute a known-good wheel sensor for the@pate wheel sensor (see table).

WHEEL SENSOR SPECIFICATION
DTC|Appropriate Wheel Senso

12 Right-front
14 Left-front
16 Right-rear

18 Left-rear
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5. Clear the DTC (sedOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).
Disconnect the HDS from the 16P DLC.

7. Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(#gain. Test-drive the vehicle at 19 mph (30 knoth)
more.

o

Does the ABS indicator come on?

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatontrol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control sgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - Replace the original wheel sensor (8¢EEL SENSOR INSPECTION ).

DTC 21, 22, 23, 24: PULSER

1. Clearthe DTC, (sedOW TO CLEAR DTCS ) and disconnect the HDS.
2. Test-drive the vehicle at 19 mph (30 km/h) or enor

Does the ABS indicator come on, and are DTCs 21, 223, 24 indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.
NO - The system is OK at this time. RefeilfdrERMITTENT FAILURES

3. Check the appropriate wheel sensor and pulsetdimage and proper air gap (S38elEEL SENSOR
INSPECTION ).

WHEEL SENSOR SPECIFICATION

DTC|Appropriate Wheel Senso
21 Right-front
22 Left-front
23 Right-rear
24 Left-rear

Is the encoder OK?

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatontrol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control sgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - Replace the appropriate pulser.

DTC 25: YAW RATE SENSOR

1. Clear the DTC, and disconnect the HDS. 86V TO CLEAR DTCS ).
2. Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(#gain.
3. Tes-drive the vehicle around a number of corn
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. Verify the DTC.
Is DTC 27 or 64 indicated?

YES - Do the appropriate troubleshooting for the DTC.
NO - Go to step 5.
. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

. Disconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47P mector, steering angle sensor 5P connector, and yaw
rate-lateral acceleration sensor 5P connector.

. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

. Measure the voltage between body ground and 8% odulator-control unit 47P connector terminal
No. 33, No. 34, and No. 35 individually.

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

NIRRAEE 9 10{11{12} “[14]15] |4
17[18] 1201 ~1123]24] ~|26] 128]29]30
32| [33]34[35]36]37]38]39]a0] a1[42]43]44 sl
| |
SGND YAW SVCC
(GRY) (GRN/WHT) | {YEL/BLK)
¥ © &

Wire side of female terminals
G03641415

Fig. 30: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&/SA Modulator -Control Unit 47P

Connector Terminal (1 Of 2)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there 0.1 V or more’
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YES - Repair short to power in the wire between thé&\Wsodulator-control unit and the yaw rate
lateral acceleration sensor.

NO - Go to step 9.
9. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

10. Check for continuity between body ground andiB& modulator-control unit 47P connector terminal
No. 33, No. 34, and No. 35 individually.

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

([12]3]4]6(s 9[1o[11[t2][14]15] | 44
17/18] /120 23[24]126| 128]29]30
82| [33[34]38]36]37]38]39[40]a1[42]4 34 o
| L.
SGND YAW SVCC
(GRY) (GRN/WHT) | (YEL/BLK)

QO ©

Wire side of female terminals
G03641416

Fig. 31: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&/SA Modulator -Control Unit 47P

Connector Terminal (2 Of 2)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short to body ground in the wire betwi#enVSA modulator-control unit and the
yaw rate-lateral acceleration sensor.
NO - Go to step 11.

11. Check for continuity between the VSA modulatonitol unit 47P connector terminal No. 35 and yaw
rate-lateral acceleration sensor 5P connector termioal2
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

. [2[3]4]5]6 STl 112l Ti4l18] |1
17118120 23[24] /1261 T28]2930
32| [33]34]35]36[37]36]3940] 4 [a2l43[44 &
SVCC (YEL/BLK)

©

YAW RATE-LATERAL
ACCELERATION
SENSOR 5P CONNECTOR

i
1121345

Wire side of female terminals
G03641417

Fig. 32: Checking For Continuity Between VSA Moduldor-Control Unit 47P Connector Terminal

(10f2)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 12.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA moduatmtrol unit and the yaw rate-lateral
acceleration sensor.

12. Check for continuity between the VSA modulatonitol unit 47P connector terminal No. 33 and yaw
rate-lateral acceleration sensor 5P connector termioaldh




2006 Acura MDX
2003-06 BRAKES VSA (Vehicle Stability Assist) System Components - MDX

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

,[12]3]4]5]6 o[1o[ T2 /Tia[ie] |
17l 120 23[24] 1261 /128[29]30
32| [33[34]35]36[37]38]39[40]41]a2]43a4 47
SGND (GRY)

o)

YAW RATE-LATERAL
ACCELERATION
SENSOR 5P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals
G03641418

Fig. 33: Checking For Continuity Between VSA Modul@or-Control Unit 47P Connector Terminal

(20f2)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 13.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA moduatmtrol unit and the yaw rate-lateral
acceleration sensor.

13. Check for continuity between the VSA modulatonitol unit 47P connector terminal No. 34 and yaw
rate-lateral acceleration sensor 5P connector termioal3
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

- T1213]4]5]8 S [10[11[12L Tr4[5] [
1718]T20 23[24] /o8] 1282930
32| 133[34]36]6137]38]39]40] 41424 3]24 AT
YAW (GRN/WHT)

)

YAW RATE-LATERAL
ACCELERATION
SENSOR 5P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals
G03641419

Fig. 34: Checking For Continuity Between VSA Moduldor-Control Unit 47P Connector Terminal

(10f2)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 14.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA moduatmtrol unit and the yaw rate-lateral
acceleration sensor.

14. Reconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47Prsamtor, and turn the ignition switch ON (II).

15. Check for voltage between body ground and tha& W®dulator-control unit 47P connector terminals
No. 32 and No. 47 individuall
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16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

1 2|3[4(5(8 911011/12] /(14|15 16
1718 |20 23|24|126| ~28]29|30

32| [33[34]35]36[37]38[30]40] 1[4z 43[4 47
GND (BLK) MR-GND

Wire side of female terminals
G03641420

Fig. 35: Checking For Continuity Between VSA Moduldor-Control Unit 47P Connector Terminal

(20f2)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there less than 0.1 VV?

YES - Go to step 16.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA moduatmtrol unit and G302. If the wire is
OK, check for a poor connection at G302.

Substitute a known-good yaw rate-lateral acaétar sensor.
Reconnect all of the disconnected connectors.

Clear the DTC (seddOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).

Disconnect the HDS from the 16P DLC.

Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON) @gain.
Test-drive the vehicle around a number of carner

Verify the DTC.

Is DTC 25 indicated?

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modul-control unit 47P connector. If necess:
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substitute a know-good VSA modulatc-control unit (setVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - Replace the yaw rate-lateral acceleration sefse®YAW RATE -LATERAL
ACCELERATION SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).

DTC 26: LATERAL ACCELERATION SENSOR

HpwnhPE

Clear the DTC, and disconnect the HDS (dé&V TO CLEAR DTCS ).
Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(#gain.

Test-drive the vehicle around a number of cotners

Verify the DTC.

Is DTC 64 indicated?

YES - Do the appropriate troubleshooting for the DTC.
NO - Go to step 5.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Disconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47P mector, steering angle sensor 5P connector, and yaw
rate-lateral acceleration sensor 5P connector.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Measure the voltage between body ground and 8 Modulator-control unit 47P connector terminal
No. 33, No. 35, and No. 37 individuall
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

[12]3]4l5]6 gl1o[11)12],714]15
17]18],/]20 2324] /26| 28]29(30
32| [33]34]38]36]37]38]39]40] 1[4z 4344 47

] |

SGND SVCC GLAT
(GRY) (YEL/BLK) {(RED/WHT)

L ® @

R —r— b

J— — —_—

16

Wire side of female terminals
G03641421

Fig. 36: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&/SA Modulator -Control Unit 47P
Connector Terminal

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there 0.1 V or more?

YES - Repair short to power in the wire between thé\\Wsodulator-control unit and the yaw rate
lateral acceleration sensor.

NO - Go to step 9.
9. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

10. Check for continuity between body ground andMB& modulator-control unit 47P connector terminal
No. 33, No. 35, and No. 37 individuall
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

. [T2]3[4]5]s gf1o[11[12l 1416 ], ¢
17[18] /12011 "T23[24] "T26],"128[29[30

32\ 133734363637 38 3020 41]42]az]a4
|

47

SGND SVCC GLAT
(GRY) (YEL/BLK) (RED/WHT)

Q @ o)

Wire side of female terminals
G03641422

Fig. 37: Checking For Continuity Between Body Groud And VSA Modulator -Control Unit 47P

Connector Terminal
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short to body ground in the wire betwdenVSA modulator-control unit and the
yaw rate-lateral acceleration sensor.
NO - Go to step 11.

11. Check for continuity between the VSA modulatonitol unit 47P connector terminal No. 35 and yaw
rate-lateral acceleration sensor 5P connector termioal2
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2006 Acura MDX

12.

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

1213141516 S T1o[ 12l T[] |
1718 Teo 23[24] /128 T28]29[30
321 [33[343536[37[38]39[40] 41]az[43la4 47
SVCC {(YEL/BLK)
YAW RATE-LATERAL
ACCELERATION
SENSOR 5P CONNECTOR
;l I
11213[4(5

Wire side of female terminals

G03641423

Fig. 38: Checking For Continuity Between VSA Moduldor-Control Unit 47P Connector Terminal

No. 35

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 12.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA moduatmtrol unit and the yaw rate-lateral

acceleration sensor.

Check for continuity between the VSA modulatonttol unit 47P connector terminal No. 33 and yaw

rate-lateral acceleration sensor 5P connector termioalh
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

. [1213[4]5]6 o[1o[1[12l Tr4[18] [
17118] /120 23]24] /106 /128]29]30
32| [a3[34[35]26]37]38]39[a0] 41l4z]43l44 47
SGND {GRY)

©

YAW RATE-LATERAL
ACCELERATION
SENSOR 5P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals
G03641424

Fig. 39: Checking For Continuity Between VSA Moduldor-Control Unit 47P Connector Terminal
No. 33
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 13.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA moduatmtrol unit and the yaw rate-lateral
acceleration sensor.

13. Check for continuity between the VSA modulatonitol unit 47P connector terminal No. 37 and yaw
rate-lateral acceleration sensor 5P connector termioala
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

. [12[3[4]5]6 oTto[ 1112l T1alT5] [ ¢
1711820 23]24] /Te6]T28]29]30
32 | [33[34]35]a637]38[39]20] 41[42[43[44 47
GLAT(RED/WHT)

o)

YAW RATE-LATERAL
ACCELERATION
SENSOR 5P CONNECTOR

nl
112[(3]415

Wire side of female terminals
G03641425

Fig. 40: Checking For Continuity Between VSA Moduldor-Control Unit 47P Connector Terminal
No. 37

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 14.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA moduatmtrol unit and the yaw rate-lateral
acceleration sensor.

14. Reconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47Prsamtor, and turn the ignition switch ON (II).

15. Check for voltage between body ground and tha& W®dulator-control unit 47P connector terminals
No. 32 and No. 47 individually
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16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

1 213[4]5]6 9 10[11112]7]14{15 16
17[18{ 120 23|241/°126]128|29]30

32| [33]34]35]36[37]38]39]40l 41]42]4 344 47
GND (BLK)} MR-GND

Wire side of female terminals
G03641426

Fig. 41: Checking For Voltage Between Body Ground Ad VSA Modulator-Control Unit 47P

Connector Terminals No. 32 And No. 47

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Is there less than 0.1 V?

YES - Go to step 16.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA moduatmtrol unit and G302. If the wire is
OK, check for a poor connection at G302.

Substitute a known-good yaw rate-lateral acaétar sensor.
Reconnect all of the disconnected connectors.

Clear the DTC (seddOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).

Disconnect the HDS from the 16P DLC.

Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON) @gain.
Test-drive the vehicle around a number of carner

Verify the DTC.

Is DTC 26 indicated?

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modul-control unit 47P connector. If necess:
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substitute a know-good VSA modulatc-control unit (setVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - Replace the yaw rate-lateral acceleration sefse®YAW RATE -LATERAL
ACCELERATION SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).

DTC 27: STEERING ANGLE SENSOR

HpwnhPE

Clear the DTC, and disconnect the HDS (dé&V TO CLEAR DTCS ).
Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(#gain.

Test-drive the vehicle around a number of cotners

Verify the DTC.

Is DTC 64 indicated?

YES - Do the appropriate troubleshooting for the DTC.
NO - Go to step 5.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Disconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47P mector, steering angle sensor 5P connector, and yaw
rate-lateral acceleration sensor 5P connector.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Measure the voltage between body ground and 8 Modulator-control unit 47P connector terminal
No. 33, and No. 35 individually




2006 Acura MDX
2003-06 BRAKES VSA (Vehicle Stability Assist) System Components - MDX

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

. [[2]3]4]5]e 9 [1o[ 112l /i[5 |1
17118[ /120 23[24]/To6]/ 12812930
32| 133[34]35]36[37[38[39[40]21[42]4344 AT
L
SGND SVCC
{(GRY) (YEL/BLK)

¥

Wire side of female terminals
G03641427

Fig. 42: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&/SA Modulator -Control Unit 47P
Connector Terminal No. 33 And No. 35
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there 0.1 V or more?

YES - Repair short to power in the wire between thé\\Wsodulator-control unit and the steering
angle sensor.

NO - Go to step 9.

. Measure the voltage between body ground and 8% vodulator-control unit 47P connector terminal
No. 28, No. 29, and No. 43 individuall
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VSA MMODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

STR-D
STR-A (RED/YEL) (BLU/ORN)
([12]3]4]5]6 g[1o[11)120/Tn4[18] |44
17]18] /120l /1 123]24] /126] ]28]29]30
32| [33]34]35/36]37]38]39]a0] 41]4z]ad]a4 ar
STR-B (YEL/RED)

Wire side of female terminals
G03641428

Fig. 43: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&/SA Modulator -Control Unit 47P
Connector Terminal No. 28, No. 29 And No. 43
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there 0.1 V or more?

YES - Repair short to power in the wire between thé\\Wsodulator-control unit and the steering
angle sensor.

NO - Go to step 10.
10. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

11. Check for continuity between body ground andiB& modulator-control unit 47P connector terminal
No. 33, and No. 35 individuall
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

1 2(3]4]5]6 gnojnp2 1415 16

17[18120] 1 123|24| 26| (28]29]30

32| [33[34]35[36[37138]30]40] 4114214324 i
|_
SGND SVCC
(GRY) {YEL/BLK)

?@

Wire side of female terminals
G03641429

Fig. 44: Checking For Continuity Between Body Groud And VSA Modulator -Control Unit 47P
Connector Terminal No. 33 And No. 35
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short to body ground in the wire betwidenVSA modulator-control unit and the
steering angle sensor.

NO - Go to step 12.

12. Check for continuity between body ground andiB& modulator-control unit 47P connector terminal
No. 28, No. 29, and No. 43 individuall
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

STR-D
STR-A (RED/YEL) (BLU/ORN)

[2]3]4 o111 4{15| | ¢
17|18[/|29[/|/|23|24|/|26]/|zs]§9|30
32 | [33]34]35]a6[37]38]30a0] a1jaz]a3[aal 17 |47

STR-B (YEL/RED)

© ©

Wire side of female terminals
G03641430

Fig. 45: Checking For Continuity Between Body Groud And VSA Modulator -Control Unit 47P
Connector Terminal No. 28, No. 29 And No. 43
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short to body ground in the wire betwdenVSA modulator-control unit and the
steering angle sensor.
NO - Go to step 13.

13. Check for continuity between the VSA modulatontrol unit 47P connector terminal No. 33, No.a3fl
steering angle sensor 5P connector terminal NWo15 individually.
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

T12][3]4]5]e g [1o[ 112l T14[15] | 4
17h8]]20 23[pal /126]/128]29[30
32| 33[34]35[36[37[38[39 40 41[22]43[2a 41
SGND SVCC (YEL/BLK)
(GRN)

oo

STEERING ANGLE
SENSOR 5P CONNECTOR

ni
112131415
|

Wire side of female terminals

G03641431

Fig. 46: Checking For Continuity Between VSA Moduldor-Control Unit 47P Connector Terminal
No. 33, No. 35
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 14.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA moduwatmtrol unit and the steering angle
sensor.

14. Check for continuity between the VSA modulatonitol unit 47P connector terminal No. 28, No. 29,
No. 43 and steering angle sensor 5P connectorriatiNio. 2, No. 3, No. 4 individuall
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15.
16.
17.
18.

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

STR-A (RED/YEL) STR-D (BLU/ORN)

 112]3[4]5]6 9[1o[11112LTh4115] |6
17]18] /120 3[04} “126| ]28]29[30
82| [33]34]35]36]37]38[39]40] 41]42[43[44 sl

STR-B (YEL/RED)

© @ ©)

STEERING ANGLE
SENSOR 5P
CONNECTOR

o [r
112131415

1 L

Wire side of female terminals
G03641432

Fig. 47: Checking For Continuity Between VSA Moduldor-Control Unit 47P Connector Terminal
No. 28, No. 29, No. 43

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 15.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA moduwatmtrol unit and the steering angle
Sensor.

Substitute a known-good steering angle sensor.
Reconnect all of the disconnected connectors.
Clear the DTC (seddOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).
Disconnect the HDS from the 16P DL
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19.
20.
21.

Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON) @gain.
Test-drive the vehicle around a number of caner
Verify the DTC.

Is DTC 27 indicated?

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatonirol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control ysgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - Replace the steering angle sensor SHEERING ANGLE SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).

DTC 28: LONGITUDE ACCELERATION SENSOR

pwnhPE

Clear the DTC, and disconnect the HDS (d€&V TO CLEAR DTCS ).
Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(#gain.

Test-drive the vehicle around a number of cotners

Verify the DTC.

Is DTC 64 indicated?

YES - Do the appropriate troubleshooting for the DTC.
NO - Go to step 5.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Disconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47P mector, steering angle sensor 5P connector, and yaw
rate-lateral acceleration sensor 5P connector.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Measure the voltage between body ground and 8 Modulator-control unit 47P connector terminal
No. 33, No. 35, and No. 39 individuall
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

—

71181, 7120] /1 123]24] 126] ~128|29]30

32 | [s3[34]35[36[37]38]30]a0] 41]4z]43[a4 47

SGND SVCC GLON
(GRY) (YEL/BLK) (GRN/RED)

%@

Wire side of female terminals
G03641433

Fig. 48: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&/SA Modulator -Control Unit 47P
Connector Terminal No. 33, No. 35 And No. 39
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there 0.1 V or more?

YES - Repair short to power in the wire between thé\\Wsodulator-control unit and the yaw rate-
lateral acceleration sensor.

NO - Go to step 9.
9. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

10. Check for continuity between body ground andMB& modulator-control unit 47P connector terminal
No. 33, No. 35, and No. 39 individuall
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

2(3/4]5([86 9110]11[12]|14[15 16
17]18]120 2324|126} 7|28]29|30

32| [3a[34[35[a6]a7[38[29[40]41]42[4344
] | I

SGND SVCC GLON
(GRY) {YEL/BLK) (GRN/RED)

Q @ Q

47

Wire side of female terminals
G03641434

Fig. 49: Checking For Continuity Between Body Groud And VSA Modulator -Control Unit 47P
Connector Terminal No. 33, No. 35 And No. 39
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short to body ground in the wire betwidenVSA modulator-control unit and the
yaw rate-lateral acceleration sensor.

NO - Go to step 11.

11. Check for continuity between the VSA modulatonitol unit 47P connector terminal No. 35 and yaw
rate-lateral acceleration sensor 5P connector termioal2
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

T12[34]5]6 S Tio[ 112 TralT8] |1
171187120 23]24] 7T26]/T28]29]30
32| 133[34[35[36[37[38[39[40[ 21[42[43]42 47

SVCC (YEL/BLK)

©

YAW RATE-LATERAL
ACCELERATION
SENSOR 5P CONMECTOR

.
1121345

Wire side of female terminals
G03641435

Fig. 50: Checking For Continuity Between VSA Moduldor-Control Unit 47P Connector Terminal
No. 35
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 12.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA moduatmtrol unit and the yaw rate-lateral
acceleration sensor.

12. Check for continuity between the VSA modulatonitol unit 47P connector terminal No. 33 and yaw
rate-lateral acceleration sensor 5P connector termioaldh
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

T Tz]3[4]5]e 9[0Tz /TT4]T5] |14
17T18] /120 23[24] /|26] /[28129[30
32| 33]34]35[36[37[38[39[40] 21]42]43]4a 4
SGND (GRY)

©

YAW RATE-LATERAL
ACCELERATION
SENSOR 5P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals
G03641436

Fig. 51: Checking For Continuity Between VSA Moduldor-Control Unit 47P Connector Terminal
No. 33
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 13.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA moduatmtrol unit and the yaw rate-lateral
acceleration sensor.

13. Check for continuity between the VSA modulatonitol unit 47P connector terminal No. 39 and yaw
rate-lateral acceleration sensor 5P connector termioalll
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

RIABAEE s [io[ 112 Tr4l15] ]
171181120 2324126 /128[29[30
32 [33]34]35]36]37[38[39[40[ 41[42[43[44 47
]
GLON (GRN/RED)

©

YAW RATE-LATERAL
ACCELERATION
SENSOR 5P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals
G03641437

Fig. 52: Checking For Continuity Between VSA Moduldor-Control Unit 47P Connector Terminal
No. 39

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 14.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA moduatmtrol unit and the yaw rate-lateral
acceleration sensor.

14. Reconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47Prsmtor, and turn the ignition switch ON (II).

15. Check for voltage between body ground and th& Wi®dulator-control unit 47P connector terminals
No. 32 and No. 47 individually
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16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

1 213/4]15616 910111112 114115 18
17118120 23|24|/|26]128]29/30

82| [33[34[35]36]37/38]39]40] 41[42]43[42 47

GND (BLK) MR-GND

Wire side of female terminals
G03641438

Fig. 53: Checking For Voltage Between Body Ground Ad VSA Modulator-Control Unit 47P

Connector Terminals No. 32 And No. 47

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Is there less than 0.1 V?

YES - Go to step 16.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA moduatmtrol unit and G302. If the wire is
OK, check for a poor connection at G302.

Substitute a known-good yaw rate-lateral acaétar sensor.
Reconnect all of the disconnected connectors.

Clear the DTC (seddOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).

Disconnect the HDS from the 16P DLC.

Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON) @gain.
Test-drive the vehicle around a number of carner

Verify the DTC.

Is DTC 28 indicated?
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YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatontrol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control sgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - Replace the yaw rate-lateral acceleration sefse®YAW RATE -LATERAL
ACCELERATION SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).

DTC 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38: ABS
Solenoid

1. Clear the DTC (sedOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
3. Verify the DTC.

Does the ABS indicator come on, and are DTCs 31, ,323, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38 indicated?

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatontrol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control sgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - The system is OK at this time. RefeilfdrERMITTENT FAILURES

DTC 41, 42, 43, 44: WHEEL LOCK

1. Test-drive the vehicle, and check for brake dnaguplicating city driving of speeds over 30 mpb (
km/h). Use the brakes often.

Do the brakes drag?

YES - Repair the brake drag.
NO - Go to step 2.
2. Check the installation of the appropriate wheelkssr and pulser for damage and proper air gap (see

table).
WHEEL SENSOR SPECIFICATION
DTC|Appropriate Wheel Senso

41 Right-front

42 Left-front

43 Right-rear

44 Left-rear

Is it correct?

YES - If the DTC does not reappear, the most probedlese for the DTC is that the vehicle might
have lost traction in poor weather and spun aro
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NO - Reinstall the wheel sensor or pulser correcttyeplace it if necessary.

DTC 51: MOTOR LOCK; DTC 52: MOTOR STUCK OFF

P wbdPRE

Clear the DTC (sedOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).
Disconnect the HDS from the 16P DLC.

Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(#gain.
Test-drive the vehicle.

Does the VSA or ABS indicator come on?

YES - Go to step 5.

NO - Intermittent failure, the system is OK at thimeé. Check for loose or poor connections (see
INTERMITTENT FAILURES

Check the VSA MTR (30 A) fuse in the underhoolfase box.

Is the fuse OK?

YES - Reinstall the fuse, and go to step 6.
NO - Replace the fuse, and recheck.
Disconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47P roector.

Measure the voltage between the VSA modulatotrobuanit 47P connector terminal No. 16 and body
ground.
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

+B-MR (WHT)
;112]3[4]5]8 9 [10[11]12],/114]15] | ¢
17/18] 120 23|24| /26| |28]29{30 @
32| [aa]34]35]a6]37]38]39] a0 1[4z 4344 4

Wire side of female terminals
G03641439

Fig. 54: Measuring Voltage Between VSA ModulatoiControl Unit 47P Connector Terminal No. 16
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 8.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA MTR A3Guse and the VSA modulator-control
unit.

. Reconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47P @mbor, and turn the ignition switch ON (II).

. Check for voltage between the VSA modulator-aaninit 47P connector terminal No. 47 and body
ground.
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10.
11.
12.

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

. [2I3[4]5]e 9t1o[ 1112l T14[15[ ] 4
17/18] 120 23l24| /26| ~128]29]30
82 | [33]a4]a6]36]37]38]30]40] 41[42]43]44 47

MR-GND (BLK)

@

Wire side of female terminals
G03641440

Fig. 55: Checking For Voltage Between VSA ModulateiControl Unit 47P Connector Terminal No.
47

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there less than 0.1 VV?

YES - Go to step 10.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA moduatmtrol unit and body ground (G302).
Reconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47 Premtor.
Clear the DTC (seddOW TO CLEAR DTCS ) and disconnect the HDS.
Test-drive the vehicle at 10 mph (15 km/h) oreno

Does the ABS indicator come on, and is DTC 51 or BO'52 indicated?

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatonirol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control ysgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - The system is OK at this time. RefeINTERMITTENT FAILURES
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DTC 53: MOTOR STUCK ON

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

2. Measure voltage between the VSA modulator-conin@l 47P connector terminal No. 47 and body
ground.

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

TI2[3]4]5]6 oiol1[12l “Ti4l18] 4
17118] /120 23[24| 126| |28{29/30
32| [3a[34[35[36(37138]3940[ 41]a2[43]44 47
MR-GND
(BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03641441

Fig. 56: Measuring Voltage Between VSA ModulatoiControl Unit 47P Connector Terminal No. 47
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there less than 0.1 V?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Repair open or high resistance in the wire betwthe VSA modulator-control unit and body
ground (G302).

3. Clear the DTC (sedOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).
4. Test-drive the vehicle.

Does the ABS indicator come on, and is DTC 53 inchted?

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modul-control unit 47P connector. If necess:
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substitute a know-good VSA modulatc-control unit (setVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - The system is OK at this time. RefeilfdrERMITTENT FAILURES

DTC 54: FAIL-SAFE RELAY

1. Disconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47P mector.

2. Measure resistance between the VSA modulatoraamit 47P connector terminal No. 47 and body
ground.

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

RIRBAEE S 10[T1[12L /Ti4[15] |4
171181 /20 2324 /|26] /128]29[30
32| [33[34]35]36[37[38]39[40 41]42]43]4s 47
MR-GND
(BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03641442

Fig. 57: Measuring Resistance Between VSA Modulate€ontrol Unit 47P Connector Terminal No.
47 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there 0.1 V or less?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Repair open or high resistance in the wire betwithe VSA modulator-control unit and body
ground (G302).

3. Reconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47P cmor.
4. Clear the DTC (seHOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).
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5. Test-drive the vehicle.
Does the ABS indicator come on, and is DTC 54 indited?

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatonirol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control sgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - The system is OK at this time. RefedlddrERMITTENT FAILURES

DTC 61,62: HIGH/LOW -FSR VOLTAGE

1. Clear the DTC, and disconnect the HDS (4déaV TO CLEAR DTCS ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (l1).

Does the ABS indicator come on?

YES - Go to step 3.
NO - The system is OK at this time. RefedddrERMITTENT FAILURES
3. Verify the DTC.

Is DTC 61 or 62 indicated?

YES - Check the charging system.
NO - Do the appropriate troubleshooting for the DTC.

DTC 64: SENSOR POWER VOLTAGE

1. Disconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47P mector, steering angle sensor 5P connector, and yaw
rate-lateral acceleration sensor 5P connector.

2. Start the engine.

3. Measure the voltage between the VSA modulatotrobuanit 47P connector terminal No. 35 and body
ground.
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

NIABAEE STio[ 1112l /Ti4lT8] |1
17118120 23[24] /T26[ 128]29[30
32| [33[34]35]36]37[38139[40[ 41424324 47
SVCC (YEL/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03641443

Fig. 58: Measuring Voltage Between VSA ModulatoiControl Unit 47P Connector Terminal No. 35
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there 0.1 V or more?

YES - Repair short to power in the wire between thé\sodulator-control unit and yaw rate-
lateral acceleration sensor and steering angleosens

NO - Go to step 4.

. Check for continuity between the VSA modulatonttol unit 47P connector terminal No. 35 and body
ground.
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

TT2[3]«]5]e s[io[ 112 /Ti418] ¢
1711817120 23[24] /T26] /1282930
321 [33[34]35[36[37[38[39[40]41[42]43[44 4
SVCC (YEL/BLK}

Wire side of female terminals
G03641444

Fig. 59: Checking For Continuity Between VSA Modul@or-Control Unit 47P Connector Terminal

No. 35 And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between tigAvmodulator-control unit and yaw rate-
lateral acceleration sensor and steering angleosens

NO - Go to step 5.
Clear the DTC (sedOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).
Disconnect the HDS from the 16P DLC.
Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(#gain.
Test-drive the vehicle.

Does the ABS indicator come on, and is DTC 64 indited?

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatonirol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control sgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - Intermittent failure, the system is OK at thiséinCheck connections at the VSA modul-
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control unit 47P connector and G3I

DTC 65: BRAKE FLUID LEVEL

1.

2.

Check the brake fluid level.
Is the level correct?

YES - Go to step 2.

NO - Refill the brake fluid, and recheck. Determihe tause of the low brake fluid (leaks, worn
brake linings, etc.) and repair as necessary.

Check the brake fluid level switch.
Is the switch OK?

YES - Check for short on the GRN/BLU wire from the V&#odulator-control unit 47P connector
and the brake fluid level switch. If OK, check foose terminals in the VSA modulator-control
unit 47P connector. If necessary, substitute a kngaod VSA modulator-control unit (S#SA
MODULATOR -CONTROL UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - Replace the brake fluid level switch.

DTC 66: VSA PRESSURE SENSOR (INSIDE OF VSA MODULATR-CONTROL UNIT)

o

Clear the DTC (sedOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).
Remove the HDS from the 16P DLC.
Test-drive the vehicle.

Does the ABS indicator come on, and is DTC 66 indited?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - The system is OK at this time. RefetG&NERAL TROUBLESHOOTING
INFORMATION

Do the VSA sensors neutral position memorizasaeVSA SENSOR NEUTRAL POSITION
MEMORIZATION ).

Clear the DTC (sedOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).
Disconnect the HDS from the 16P DLC.
Test-drive the vehicle.

Does the ABS indicator come on, and is DTC 66 inchted?

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatontrol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control sgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - The system is OK at this time. RefeiINTERMITTENT FAILURES .
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DTC 68: BRAKE PEDAL POSITION SWITCH

pwnhPE

Clear the DTC (sedOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).
Disconnect the HDS from the 16P DLC.

Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(#gain.
Test-drive the vehicle.

Does the VSA or ABS indicator come on?

YES - Go to step 5.

NO - Intermittent failure, the system is OK at thieeé. Check for loose or poor connections (see
INTERMITTENT FAILURES

Check the brake lights.

Do the brake lights work?

YES - Go to step 6.
NO - Repair the brake light circuit.

Measure the voltage between the VSA modulatotrobuanit 47P connector terminal No. 15 and body
ground.




2006 Acura MDX
2003-06 BRAKES VSA (Vehicle Stability Assist) System Components - MDX

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

STOP (WHT/BLK)
NIBRNEE S [10[1[12 /T4 18] |
17118720 23124/ T2s [/ T28[29[30
32| [33[3a]35]36[37]38]3940] a1]az[23[2a AT

Wire side of female terminals
G03641445

Fig. 60: Measuring Voltage Between VSA ModulatoiControl Unit 47P Connector Terminal No. 15
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage when the brake pedal is @ssed and less than 0.1 V when it is released?

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatontrol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control sgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - Check for open between the brake pedal possaitch and the VSA modulator-control unit
47P connector No. 15 or a misadjusted brake pextadipn switch.

DTC 71: DIFFERENT DIAMETER TIRE

1. Clear the DTC, and disconnect the HDS (d€&V TO CLEAR DTCS ).
Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(#gain.
3. Test-drive the vehicle.

no

Does the VSA indicator come on andis DTC 71 incated?
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YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure; confirm that tire inflatmis set to door jamb sticker specification. The
vehicle is OK at this time. Refer INTERMITTENT FAILURES

4. Check that all four tires are the specified siad are inflated to the proper specification pergamb
sticker specification.

Are all four tires the correct size and properly irflated?

YES - Go to step 5.
NO - Install the correct tires or set the tires te torrect inflation and retest.

5. With the car on level ground, mark the front tivath a small spot of grease. Roll the car untilreatthe
tires makes two grease spots on the floor.

6. Measure and record the distance between thereasg spots. Wipe up the grease spots, then repeat
steps 5 and 6 with the rear tires.

Is the distance between the shortest and the longeseasurement more than 10%?

YES - Replace the tire/tires that is smaller or lardpan the others.

NO - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatoniol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control ysgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

DTC 81: CENTRAL PROCESSING UNIT (CPU)
1. Check for other DTCs.
Is another DTC indicated?

YES - Do the appropriate troubleshooting for the DTC.
NO - Go to step 2.
Clear the DTC (seldOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).
Disconnect the HDS from the 16P DLC.
Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(#gain.
Test-drive the vehicle.

a bk wn

Does the ABS indicator come on, and is DTC 81 inchted?

YES - Go to step 6.
NO - Intermittent failure; the vehicle is OK at thise. Refer tdNTERMITTENT FAILURES

6. Disconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47P mector, steering angle sensor 5P connector, and yaw

rate-lateral acceleration sensor 5P connector.
7. Start the engine
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8. Measure the voltage between the VSA modulatotrobuanit 47P connector terminal No. 35 and body
ground.

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

1213141516 S[1o[ T2 /Ti4lT8] [
17{18] /120 23[24] /26| 128]29[30
321 [33[34]25]36]37]38[39]40] 4142 ]43]44 4
SVCC (YEL/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03641446

Fig. 61: Measuring Voltage Between VSA ModulatoiControl Unit 47P Connector Terminal No. 35
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there 0.1 V or more?

YES - Repair short to power in the wire between thé\sodulator-control unit, the yaw rate-
lateral acceleration sensor, and the steering asglsor.

NO - Go to step 9.

9. Check for continuity between the VSA modulatonitol unit 47P connector terminal No. 35 and body
ground.
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

. [12[3[4]5]e R E
17(181 /120 23[24| 28] 128[29[30
321 [33[34]a5[36]37]38[3a]40] 41]42[ 4344 47
SVCC (YEL/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03641447

Fig. 62: Checking For Continuity Between VSA Moduldor-Control Unit 47P Connector Terminal
No. 35 And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short to body ground in the wire betwi#enVSA modulator-control unit, the yaw
rate-lateral acceleration sensor, and the stearigte sensor.

NO - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatonirol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control ysgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

DTC 83: PCM
1. Check the DTC.
Is DTC 86 indicated?

YES - Do the troubleshooting for DTC 86.
NO - Go to step 2.
2. Clear the DTC (seHOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).
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Test-drive the vehicle.
Do the VSA and VSA activation indicators come on,ra&d is DTC 83 indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.
NO - The system is OK at this time. Refedlddr ERMITTENT FAILURES
Check the PGM-FI system.

Does the MIL indicator come on or is PGM-FI's DTC ndicated?

YES - Do the applicable troubleshooting for PGM-FI DTC
NO - Go to step 5.
Check the gear position.

Does the D5 indicator come on while neutral positio(N) selected or is PCM's DTC indicated?

YES - Do the applicable troubleshooting for PCM DTC.

NO - Check for loose terminals at the PCM connectams, go to step 6.
Clear the DTC (sedOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).
Test-drive the vehicle.

Is DTC 83 indicated? and no PCM's DTC?

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatonirol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control sgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - The system is OK at this time. RefeifdrERMITTENT FAILURES

DTC 84: VSA SENSORS NEUTRAL POSITION

P wbdPRE

Clear the DTC (sedOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).
Disconnect the HDS from the 16P DLC.

Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(#gain.
Test-drive the vehicle.

Does the VSA indicator come on, and is DTC 84 indited?

YES - Go to step 5.
NO - The system is OK at this time. RefeifdrERMITTENT FAILURES

Do the VSA sensor neutral position memorizatesel/SA SENSOR NEUTRAL POSITION
MEMORIZATION ).

Clear the DTC (seHOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).
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Disconnect the HDS from the 16P DLC.
Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(#gain.
Test-drive the vehicle.

Does the VSA indicator come on, and is DTC 84 indated?

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatonirol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control ysgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - The system is OK at this time. RefedddrERMITTENT FAILURES

DTC 86: F-CAN COMMUNICATION

M=

Clear the DTC (sedOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).
Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(#gain.

Is DTC 86 indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.
NO - The system is OK at this time. RefedddrERMITTENT FAILURES
Start and run the engine for at least 5 secdhds,turn the engine off.
Check for DTCs by selecting the ABS, TCS, VSA BICENU (DTCs) from the HDS.

Is DTC 86 indicated?

YES - Go to step 5.

NO - Intermittent failure, the F-CAN communicationdiis OK at this time. Refer to
INTERMITTENT FAILURES

Check for DTCs in the PCM.

Are any DTCs indicated?

YES - Troubleshoot the PCM DTCs.

NO - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatoniol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control @amt recheck (se¢SA MODULATOR -
CONTROL UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ).

DTC 107: TCS OPERATION, DTC 108: VSA OPERATION

NOTE: The VSA indicators do not come on by memorizing the DTC 107 or 108.

1.
2.

Clear the DTC (sedOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).
Tes-drive the vehicle
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Does the VSA indicator come on, and is DTC 107 o008 indicated"

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatontrol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control sgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - Intermittent failure; the vehicle is OK at thise. Refer tdNTERMITTENT FAILURES

DTC 112: INTERNAL POWER SOURCE STUCK OFF

NOTE: If the battery cable was disconnected three times with the ignition switch ON (II)

1.

a ks wn

this DTC may be stored.

Check for other DTCs.
Is another DTC indicated?

YES - Do the appropriate troubleshooting for the DTC.
NO - Go to step 2.
Clear the DTC (sedOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).
Disconnect the HDS from the 16P DLC.
Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(#gain.
Test-drive the vehicle.

Does the ABS indicator come on, and is DTC 112 inchted?

YES - Go to step 6.
NO - Intermittent failure; the vehicle is OK at thise. Refer tdNTERMITTENT FAILURES
Inspect G302 for a clean and tight connection.

Is G302 clean and properly connected?

YES - Go to step 7.
NO - Repair the connection at G302.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Check for voltage between body ground and VSAutaidr-control unit 47P connector terminals No.
and No. 47 individually
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

1 213|415|6 9101 11[12]/114[15] |44
17(1817420 23|124|26||28{29{30

32| [33]aa]35]a36[a7]38]39]40] 41]42[43]a4 all

GND (BLK) MR-GND

Wire side of female terminals
G03641448

Fig. 63: Checking For Voltage Between Body Ground Ad VSA Modulator-Control Unit 47P

Connector Terminals No. 32 And No. 47
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there less than 0.1 V?

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatonirol unit 47P connector. If necessary,

substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control ysgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL

UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA modulatmtrol unit and G302.

DTC 121, 122, 123, 124: VSA SOLENOID

1. Clear the DTC (sedOW TO CLEAR DTCS ).
2. Test-drive the vehicle.

Does the VSA indicator come on, and is DTC 121, 12223 or 124 indicated?

YES - Check for loose terminal in the VSA modulatortol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control sgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL

UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck
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NO - Intermittent failure; the system is OK at thimé¢. Refer tdNTERMITTENT FAILURES

SYMPTOM TROUBLESHOOTING

ABS INDICATOR DOES NOT COME ON

1.

B

© 0N o

Turn the ignition switch ON (Il) and watch the S8Bndicator.
Does the ABS indicator come on for several seconds?

YES - The system is OK at this time. RefeilfdTERMITTENT FAILURES
NO - Go to step 2.
Apply the parking brake.

Does the brake system indicator come on?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Repair open in the indicator power source ctrirom fuse No. 9 (10 A) in the driver's
underdash fuse/relay box.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47P mector.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Does the ABS indicator come on?

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatontrol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control sgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - Go to step 6.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Remove the gauge assembly (62dJGE ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT ).
Disconnect the gauge assembly connector B (18®){odel) or B (22P) ('04-06 models).

Check for continuity between the VSA modulatonttol unit 47P connector terminal No. 12 and body
ground.
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10.

11.
12.

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

ABS (BLU/WHT)

. [12[3]4]5]6 STio[ T2 /Ti4l18] |1
1718[ /20 23[24] /T26] /1282930
32| [33[34[35[36[37]38[39[a0] a1[42[43]a4 47

Wire side of female terminals
G03641449

Fig. 64: Checking For Continuity Between VSA Moduldor-Control Unit 47P Connector Terminal
No. 12 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between ti&AvVmodulator-control unit and the gauge
assembly connector B (18P) ('03 model) or gaugenalsly connector B (22P) ('04-06 models).

NO - Go to step 10.

Reconnect gauge assembly connector B (18Pinda&l) or gauge assembly connector B (22P) ('04-06
models).

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Check for voltage between the gauge assembiyector C (14P) terminal No. 10 and body ground ('03
model) or gauge assembly connector C (16P) termlpall3 and body ground (*-06 models)
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GAUGE ASSEMBLY CONNECTOR C (14P)-'03 model

415|6
10 <[ 11]12]13|14

GND (BLK)

(]
WO

Wire side of female terminals
G03641450

Fig. 65: Checking For Voltage Between Gauge AssembConnector C (14P) Terminal No. 10 And

Body Ground (1 Of 2)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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GAUGE ASSEMBLY CONNECTOR C (16P)-'04-06 models

11213 415617
10{11)X]12]13]14{15|16
GND (BLK}

Wire side of female terminals
G03641451

Fig. 66: Checking For Voltage Between Gauge AssenypConnector C (14P) Terminal No. 10 And
Body Ground (2 Of 2)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there less than 0.1 VV?

YES - Check for loose connections at the gauge asgemi@dK, replace the gauge assembly (see
GAUGE ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open between the gauge assembly anddrodynd (G501).

ABS INDICATOR DOES NOT GO OFF, AND NO DTCS ARE STORED
1. Check the VSA FSR (40 A) fuse in the underhodafisse box.
Is the fuse OK?

YES - Reinstall the fuse, and go to step 2.

NO - Replace the fuse, and recheck. If the fuseawb] check for a short to body ground in this
fuse circuit. If the circuit is OK, replace the V$#odulator-control unit (SeéSA
MODULATOR -CONTROL UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ).

2. Check the No. 6(15 A) fuse in the underdash fak®/ box and No. 92 (7.5 A) ('03 model) or IG15(7.
A) ('04-06 models) fuse in the auxiliary fuse holc
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»

Are the fuses OK"

YES - Reinstall the fuse, and go to step 3.

NO - Replace the fuse, and recheck. If the fuseawb] check for a short to body ground in this
fuse circuit. If the circuit is OK, replace the V$#odulator-control unit (SeéSA
MODULATOR -CONTROL UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ).

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47P mector.

Measure the voltage between the VSA modulatotrobanit 47P connector terminal No. 1 and body
ground.

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

+B-FSR (WHT/GRN)

1 1J2]3]4]5[6 9{10[11]12] /J14[15] |4
@ 17)18] /20 23[24] /126 128]29[30
> 32 | [33]34[35]a6[37]38]30]40[ 41]42]43la4 47

Wire side of female terminals
G03641452

Fig. 67: Measuring Voltage Between VSA ModulatoiControl Unit 47P Connector Terminal No. 1
And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 6.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA FSRA%@se and the VSA modulator-control
unit.
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6. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

7. Measure the voltage between the VSA modulatotrobuanit 47P connector terminal No. 38 and body
ground.

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

. [12[3]4]6]6 oiol1lizL /T14T18] |14
1708120 23[24] /T26], /1282930
32| [33]34135[36[37[38[39[40] 41[42[4244 47

IG1 (GRN/WHT)

Wire side of female terminals
G03641453

Fig. 68: Measuring Voltage Between VSA ModulatoiControl Unit 47P Connector Terminal No. 38
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 8.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the followingdsi and the VSA modulator-control unit:
e '03 model: No. 92 (7.5 A) fuse in the auxiliary éusolder
e '04-06 models: IG1 (7.5 A) fuse in the auxiliangéuholder

8. Check for voltage between the VSA modulator-aaninit 47P connector terminal No. 32 and body
ground.
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

T123]4]5]e STro[ [tz Ti4[18] [
17h8]T20 2304l /T26]/128]29[30

32| [33[a4[35[36[37]38l3940l 41[42[43[44 47
GND (BLK}

Wire side of female terminals
G03641454

Fig. 69: Checking For Voltage Between VSA ModulateiControl Unit 47P Connector Terminal No.
32 And Body Ground (1 Of 2)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there less than 0.1 V?

YES - Go to step 9.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA moduatmtrol unit and body ground (G302).

10. Connect VSA modulator-control unit 47P connetgominal No. 12 and body ground with a jumper
wire, and turn the ignition switch ON (Il
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

JUMPER WIRE
ABS (BLU/WHT)
 [12]3T4]5]e 9 [1o[11f12 T14[18] [ ¢
17118 /120 23241 26| |28{29(30
321 [33]a4]35]36]37]38]a0]40] a1j42]43]4a il

Wire side of female terminals
G03641455

Fig. 70: Checking For Voltage Between VSA ModulateiControl Unit 47P Connector Terminal No.
32 And Body Ground (2 Of 2)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Does the ABS indicator go off?

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatonirol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control ysgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - Check for open in the wire between VSA modukatontrol unit 47P connector terminal No.
12 and the ABS indicator.

BRAKE SYSTEM INDICATOR DOES NOT COME ON (CHECK BULB OPERATION WITH
PARKING BRAKE)

1. With the parking brake applied, turn the ignitemitch ON (I1) and watch the brake system indicato
Does the brake system indicator come on?

YES - Go to ste3.
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10.

11.
12.
13.

NO - Go to step 2.
Turn the ignition switch OFF then ON (1) again.

Does the ABS indicator come on for several seconds?

YES - Replace the gauge assembly (G8&JGE ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open in the indicator power source cirMo. 9 (10 A) fuse in the driver's underdash
fuse/relay box). If necessary, substitute a knowoedggauge assembly, and recheck.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Release the parking brake.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Does the brake system indicator come on for severséconds?

YES - Go to step 6.

NO - Check for loose terminals in the gauge asseminyectors. If necessary, substitute a known-
good gauge assembly (SBAUGE ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT ) and recheck.

Apply the parking brake.

Does the brake system indicator come on?

YES - The system is OK at this time. RefelfoTERMITTENT FAILURES
NO - Go to step 7.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the parking brake switch connectoz BERKING BRAKE SWITCH TEST ).
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Measure the voltage between the parking braketswonnector terminal and body ground.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Replace the parking brake switch (88eRKING BRAKE SWITCH TEST ).
NO - Go to step 11.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Remove the gauge assembly G&dJGE ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT ).

Connect the gauge assembly connector B (18m)rtarNo. 4 and body ground ('03 model) or gauge
assembly connector B (22P) terminal No. 6 and lgydynd ('0-06 models) with a jumper wir
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GAUGE ASSEMBLY CONNECTOR B {18P)-'03 model
JUMPER WIRE

(GRN/RED)

™

112134 5161718
g10{11[12{13] X[14[15]16[17{18

= Wire side of female terminals

G03641456

Fig. 71: Connecting Gauge Assembly Connector B (18Ferminal (1 Of 2)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

GAUGE ASSEMBLY CONNECTOR B (22P)-'04-06 models

112131415 61718910
12(13{14[15]16] X{17|18{19,20| 21|22
WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03641457

Fig. 72: Connecting Gauge Assembly Connector B (18Ferminal (2 Of 2)
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
14. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
Does the brake system indicator come on and stay ®n

YES - Repair open in the wire between the gauge adgasubnector B and the parking brake
switch.

NO - Replace the gauge assembly (6G8dJGE ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT ).

BRAKE SYSTEM INDICATOR DOES NOT GO OFF

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
2. Release the parking brake.

Does the brake system indicator go off after severaeconds?

YES - The system is OK at this time. RefelldrERMITTENT FAILURES
NO - Go to step 3.

3. Check the brake fluid level (sSBRAKE SYSTEM BLEEDING ).

Is the level OK?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Refill the brake fluid, and recheck. Determihe tause of the low brake fluid (leaks, worn
brake linings, etc.) and repair as necessary.

4. Check the ABS indicator.
Does the ABS indicator stay on?

YES - Read the DTC (sddOW TO CLEAR DTCS ) and do the applicable troubleshooting for
the DTC.

NO - Check the brake system indicator circuit:

o Short to body ground between the gauge assemblyhanohrking brake switch.
Short to body ground between the gauge assemblyhanarake fluid level switch.
Parking brake switch stuck ON.

Brake fluid level switch stuck ON.
Faulty gauge assembly.

VSA INDICATOR DOES NOT COME ON

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (II) and watch the V$#&dicator.
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Does the VSA indicator come on for several seconc

YES - The system is OK at this time. RefelldERMITTENT FAILURES
NO - Go to step 2.
Apply the parking brake.

Does the brake system indicator come on?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Repair open in the indicator power source cirbla. 9 (10 A) fuse in the driver's underdash
fuse/relay box.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47P mector.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Does VSA indicator come on?

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatonirol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control ysgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - Go to step 6.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Remove the gauge assembly (&8dJGE ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT ).
Disconnect the gauge assembly connector B (18®){odel) or B (22P) ('04-06 models).

Check for continuity between the VSA modulatonttol unit 47P connector terminal No. 24 and body
ground.
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

- [12]3]4]5]6 STro[11[12] Tid[T5] | 4
17(18 20 23(24 26 28129130
321 [33]34]35136]37138]39|40] 41142143144 A7
VSA (PNK/BLK)

Q

Wire side of female terminals
G03641458

Fig. 73: Checking For Continuity Between VSA Moduldor-Control Unit 47P Connector Terminal
No. 24 And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between ti8&AvVmodulator-control unit and the gauge
assembly connector B (18P) ('03 model) or gaugenalsly connector B (22P) ('04-06 models).
NO - Go to step 10.

10. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

11. Check for voltage between the gauge assemblyecbor C (14P) terminal No. 10 and body ground (‘03
model) or gauge assembly connector C (16P) termlpall3 and body ground (*-06 models)
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GAUGE ASSEMIBLY CONNECTOR C {14P)-"03 model

213] ¢ |4]5(6
71819 10DX]11]12/13]14
(BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03641459

Fig. 74: Checking Voltage Between Gauge Assembly @weector C (14P) Terminal (1 Of 2)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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GAUGE ASSEMBLY CONNECTOR C (16P)-'04-06 models

(BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03641460

Fig. 75: Checking Voltage Between Gauge Assembly @weector C (14P) Terminal (2 Of 2)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there less than 0.1 V?

YES - Check for loose connections at the gauge assemhi@dK, replace the gauge assembly (see
GAUGE ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the gauge adgasnbnector C and body ground (G501).

VSA INDICATOR DOES NOT GO OFF, AND NO DTCS ARE STORED

1. Check the VSA FSR (40 A) fuse in the underhodafisse/relay box.

Is the fuse OK?

YES - Reinstall the fuse, and go to step 2.

NO - Replace the fuse, and recheck. If the fuseawh] check for a short to body ground in this
fuse circuit. If the circuit is OK, replace the V$#odulator-control unit (Se¢SA
MODULATOR -CONTROL UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ).

2. Check the No. 6 (15 A) fuse in the underdash/fakey box and No. 92 (7.5 A) (‘03 model) or IG15(7
A) ('04-06 models) fuse in the auxiliary fuse holc
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Are the fuses OK"

YES - Reinstall the fuse, and go to step 3.

NO - Replace the fuse, and recheck. If the fuseawb] check for a short to body ground in this
fuse circuit. If the circuit is OK, replace the V$#odulator-control unit (SeéSA
MODULATOR -CONTROL UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ).

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47P mector.

Measure the voltage between the VSA modulatotrobanit 47P connector terminal No. 1 and body
ground.

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

| +B-FSR (WHT/GRN])
anojting 14|1b

213]4]5]6 18
71i8] /Teol /1 ~123]24] 126] 128[29]30

33]34]35]36]a7]38]39]40[41[42[43[a4 o

—

Wire side of female terminals
G03641461

Fig. 76: Measuring Voltage Between VSA ModulatoiControl Unit 47P Connector Terminal No. 1
And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 6.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA FSRA}@se and the VSA modulator-control
LNnit
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6. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

7. Measure the voltage between the VSA modulatotrobuanit 47P connector terminal No. 38 and body
ground.

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

11213456 o [0l 11[12L T4]18] |14
17118]/]20 23[pa] /28] /128]29130
32 [a3[34[35[36]37[38[39]40] 41]a2l43]44 a7

IG1 (GRN/WHT)

Wire side of female terminals
G03641462

Fig. 77: Measuring Voltage Between VSA ModulatoiControl Unit 47P Connector Terminal No. 38
And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 8.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the followingdsi and the VSA modulator-control unit:
e '03 model: No. 92 (7.5 A) fuse in the auxiliary éusolder
e '04-06 models: IG1 (7.5 A) fuse in the auxiliargéuholder
8. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
9. Reconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47P @mtor, and turn the ignition switch ON (11).

10. Check for voltage between the VSA modulator-amntnit 47P connector terminal No. 32 and body
ground.
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

112]3]4]5]e 9 [1o[11l12] Tra[18] ]
1711817120 23J2a] /126],/128129]30

321 [33]34]35]36]37[38[39]40] 41]42]43]44 47
GND (BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03641463

Fig. 78: Checking For Voltage Between VSA ModulateiControl Unit 47P Connector Terminal No.
32 And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there 0.1 V?

YES - Go to step 11.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the VSA moduwatmtrol unit and body ground (G302).
11. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

12. Connect VSA modulator-control unit 47P connetdominal No. 24 and body ground with a jumper
wire, and turn the ignition switch ON (Il
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

112[3[4[5]6 ool [z TiaTis] [
1711817720 23[24] /]26] /128]29]30
32 | r33[34]35]36]37/38[39[40(21]a2] 4344 47
JUMPER | VSA (PNK/BLK)
WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03641464

Fig. 79: Connecting VSA ModulatorControl Unit 47P Connector Terminal No. 24 And Body
Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Does the VSA indicator go off?

YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatontrol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control sgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - Check for open in the wire between the VSA mathut-control unit 47P connector terminal
No. 24 and the VSA indicator.

VSA ACTIVATION INDICATOR DOES NOT COME ON AT START- UP (BULB CHECK)
1. Turn the ignition switch ON (II) and watch the X &ctivation indicator.
Does the VSA activation indicator come on for sevat seconds?

YES - The system is OK at this time. RefedlldERMITTENT FAILURES
NO - Go to step 2
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. Apply the parking brake.

Does the brake system indicator come on?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Repair open in the indicator power source cirMo. 9 (10 A) fuse in the driver's underdash
fuse/relay box).

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47P rmector.

Connect VSA modulator-control unit 47P connet¢ominal No. 10 and body ground with a jumper
wire, and turn the ignition switch ON (Il).

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

JUMPER WIRE

ACT (YEL/BLK}

IMH4EMMANMHm1mﬂw
17118 /120 23241 26l 12812930

32| 33134[35136]37]38]30ac]a1142]4 344 Al

Wira side of female terminals
G03641465

Fig. 80: Connecting VSA ModulatorControl Unit 47P Connector Terminal No. 10 And Body
Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Does the VSA activation indicator come or
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YES - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatontrol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control sgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

NO - Check for open in the wire between the VSA mathrt-control unit 47P connector terminal
No. 10 and the gauge assembly. If OK, substitikecavn-good gauge assembly (S2RUGE
ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT ) and recheck.

VSA ACTIVATION INDICATOR DOES NOT GO OFF, AND NO DT CS ARE STORED

1.

Turn the ignition switch ON (Il) and watch the A $dicator.
Does the VSA indicator go off?

YES - Go to step 2.

NO - Do the appropriate troubleshooting for the V®&4icator.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Check the VSA OFF switch (s&&A OFF SWITCH TEST ).

Is the switch OK?

YES - Go to step 4.
NO - Replace the VSA OFF switch.

Perform the VSA sensors neutral position memtangseeVSA SENSOR NEUTRAL POSITION
MEMORIZATION ).

Does the VSA activation indicator go off?

YES - The system is OK at this time. RefelldfERMITTENT FAILURES
NO - Go to step 5.

Disconnect the VSA modulator-control unit 47P ector.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Does the VSA activation indicator come on?

YES - Check for open in the wire between the VSA mathricontrol unit 47P connector terminal
No. 10 and the gauge assembly. If OK, substitikecavn-good gauge assembly (S2RUGE
ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT ) and recheck.

NO - Go to step 7.

Measure the voltage between VSA modulator-conindl 47P connector terminal No. 44 and body
ground.
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VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 47P CONNECTOR

(LL2l3]4]5]8 910[ 11121 114[15] |14
170181120 2324| 26| /|28]29]30
32/ [33[34]35]36]37]38[39a0] 41]42[43]44 47
VSA OFF SW
(RED/WHT)

Wire side of female terminals
G03641466

Fig. 81: Measuring Voltage Between VSA ModulatoiControl Unit 47P Connector Terminal No. 44
And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Repair short to power on the wire between théW®dulator-control unit 47P connector
and the VSA OFF switch.

NO - Check for loose terminals in the VSA modulatonirol unit 47P connector. If necessary,
substitute a known-good VSA modulator-control ysgeVSA MODULATOR -CONTROL
UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION ) and recheck.

STEERING ANGLE SENSOR REPLACEMENT

NOTE: Do not damage or drop the combination switch as the steering angle sensor is
sensitive to shock and vibration.

1. Remove the steering wheel (EEERING WHEEL REMOVAL ).
2. Remove the combination switch assembly STEERING COLUMN REMOVAL AND
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INSTALLATION ).
3. Remove the combination light switch (A) and thpew/washer switch (B).

G03641467

Fig. 82: Removing Combination Light Switch (A) AndWiper/Washer Switch
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

4. Replace the combination switch body as an asse(@b!

NOTE: Do not remove the steering angle sensor from the combination switch
body.

5. Install the combination switch in the reversecordf removal.
6 Reinstall the <teerinad wheel (c<STFFRING WHFFI INSTAI I ATION )
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7. Do the VSA sensors neutral position memorizatgaeVSA SENSOR NEUTRAL POSITION

MEMORIZATION ).

YAW RATE-LATERAL ACCELERATION SENSOR REPLACEMENT

NOTE: « Do not damage or drop the sensor as it is sensitive.
e Do not use an impact wrench.

1. Remove the audio unit (s&&DIO UNIT REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).
2. Remove the yaw re-lateral acceleration sensor (¢
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A

9.8 N-m

%"/ (1.0 kgf-m,
7.2 Ibf-ft)

N

e R o

G03641468

Fig. 83: Removing Yaw RatelLateral Acceleration Sensor

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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3. Install in the reverse order of removal.

VSA SENSOR NEUTRAL POSITION MEMORIZATION

1. With the ignition switch OFF, connect the HDShe 16P date link connector (DLC) (A) under the lef
side of the driver's dashboard.

G03641469

Fig. 84: Identifying VSA Sensor Neutral Position Menorization
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Short the SCS circuit to body ground using theSHD
Make sure the vehicle is parked on a level serfac
Do not touch the brake pedal during step 5 thndl@.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

The ABS indicator comes on for 2 seconds and gfie

o gk wh
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7. After the ABS indicator goes off, push the VSAFK$witch once within 2 seconds.
8. After the ABS indicator comes on, push the VSAFGHRitch once within 2 seconds.
9. The VSA activation indicator blinks and the systgtarts VSA sensors neutral position memorization.

10. When the ABS indicator, VSA indicator, and VS&igation indicator go off, the memorizing is doiife.
the indicators do not go off, retry these steps.

VSA OFF SWITCH TEST

1. Remove the VSA OFF switch (A) from the switch @an

G03641470

Fig. 85: Removing VSA Off Switch From Switch Panel
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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2. '03 model: Check for continuity between termiNal 5 and No. 6.

'04-06 models: Check for continuity between terrhiva. 2 and No. 3.

3. There should be continuity while the VSA OFF sWiis pushed.

VSA OFF SWITCH 8P CONNECTOR-'03 model

i

2

]

[4
1IG1

(RED/YEL)

Qr

VSA OFF SW
(RED/WHT)

Terminal side of male terminals

G03641471

Fig. 86: Measuring Continuity Between Terminal (1 @ 2)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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VSA OFF SWITCH 10P CONNECTOR-'04-06 models

—Q-

VSA OFF SW IG1
(RED/WHT) (YEL)
112] _ [3]4]
516171819 mj

Terminal side of male terminals
G03641472

Fig. 87: Measuring Continuity Between Terminal (2 @ 2)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

4. |If there is no continuity, replace the switch.

VSA MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION

NOTE: « Do not spill brake fluid on the vehicle; it may damage the paint; if brake
fluid gets on the paint, wash it off immediately with water.

e Be careful not to damage or deform the brake lines during removal and
installation.

e To prevent the brake fluid from flowing, plug and cover the hose ends and
joints with a shop towel or equivalent material.

REMOVAL

1. Push the tab (A) and pull up the lock (B) of Yff@A modulator-control unit 47P connector (C) and th
connector disconnects itse
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3.

4.

To right-front /To left-rear

To right-rear
/ To left-front

FLARE NUT
15 N-m
{1.5 kgf-m, 11 Ibf-ft)

To master cylinder
FLARE NUTS
30 N-m (3.1 kgf-m, 22 Ibf.ft)

G03641473

Fig. 88: Disconnecting Connector Terminal

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Disconnect the six brake lines from the VSA mattut-control unit (D).

Remove the three 6 mm nuts, then remove the V8duhator-control unit with bracket (E) from the
body.

Remove the three 6 mm bolts, then separate teriv@lulator-control unit from the bracket.

INSTALLATION

a bk wnhpE

o

Install the VSA modulator-control unit on the ¢kat with three 6 mm bolts.
Install the VSA modulator-control unit/brackdten tighten the three 6 mm nuts.
Reconnect the six brake lines, then tighten ldre huts.

Align the connecting surface of the VSA modulatontrol unit 47P connector.

Push in the lock of the VSA modulator-controltulidfP connector until you hear it click into platigen
confirm the connector is fully seated.

Bleed the brake system, starting with the froneels (seBRAKE SYSTEM BLEEDING ).
Do VSA sensor neutral position memorization (VSA SENSOR NEUTRAL POSITION
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MEMORIZATION ).
8. Start the engine, and check that the ABS and W8kator goes off.
9. Test-drive the vehicle, and check that the AB&8A indicator does not come on.

10. If the brake pedal is now spongy, there mayib&apped in the modulator and then induced ihto t
normal brake system during modulation. Bleed tlakdisystem again, starting with the front wheede
BRAKE SYSTEM BLEEDING ).

WHEEL SENSOR INSPECTION

1. Inspect the front and rear pulser for chippedamaged teeth.

2. Measure the air gap between the wheel sensqudser all the way around while rotating the pulser
the gap exceeds 1.0 mm (0.04 in.) repair as needed.

Standard:

Front/Rear: 0.4-1.0 mm (0.02-0.04 in.)
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Front/Rear

(0.02—0.04 in.)

| |
0.4—1.0 mm l J
T _

.

G03641474

Fig. 89: Measuring Air Gap Between Wheel Sensor AnBulser All Way Around While Rotating

Pulser
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

WHEEL SENSOR REPLACEMENT




2006 Acura MDX
2003-06 BRAKES VSA (Vehicle Stability Assist) System Components - MDX

NOTE: Install the sensors carefully to avoid twisting the wires.
Front
& 6 mm BOLT
9.8 N-m

/ (1.0 kgf-m, 7.2 Ibft)

G03641475

Fig. 90: Installing Sensors Carefully To Avoid Twising Wires (1 Of 2)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Rear

6 mm BOLT
9.8 N-m (1.0 kgf-m, 7.2 Ibf-ft)

G03641476

Fig. 91: Installing Sensors Carefully To Avoid Twising Wires (2 Of 2)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) (IF BODY MAINTE NANCE IS REQUIRED)

The Acura MDX SRS includes a driver's airbag insteering wheel hub, a passenger's airbag in thiebdard
above the glove box, seat belt tensioners in it Beat belt retractors, side curtain airbaghensides of the
roof, and side airbags in the front seat-backariétion necessary to safely service the SRS igded in this
Service Manual. Items marked with an asterisk (f}fee contents page include or are located near SRS
components. Servicing, disassembling, or replattiege items requires special precautions and taott
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should be done only by an authorized Acura de

e To avoid rendering the SRS inoperative, which cdeddl to personal injury or death in the event of a
severe frontal or side collision, all SRS serviagkvmust be performed by an authorized Acura dealer

o Improper service procedures, including incorreotaeal and installation of the SRS, could lead to
personal injury caused by unintentional deployntérihe airbags and/or side airbags.

e Do not bump or impact the SRS unit, front impactssgs, side impact sensors, or roll rate sensonwhe
the ignition switch is ON (ll) or for at least 3 muites after the ignition switch is turned OFF; otlise,
the system may fail in a collision, or the airbagsy deploy.

e SRS electrical connectors are identified by yeltmhor coding. Related components are located in the
steering column, front console, dashboard, daskidoarer panel, in the dashboard above the glove box
in the front seats, in the roof side, and arourdfiior. Do not use electrical test equipment @séh
circuits.




